
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, 
Petitioner 

v. 

NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR., 
Respondent 

No. 2130 Disciplinary Docket No. 3 

No. 204 DB 2014 

Attorney Registration No. 205395 

(Out Of State) 

ORDER 

PER CURIAM 

AND NOW, this 251
h day of February, 2015, upon consideration of the 

Recommendation of the Three-Member Panel of the Disciplinary Board dated January 

28, 2015, the Joint Petition in Support of Discipline on Consent is hereby granted 

pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 215(g), and it is 

ORDERED that Newton B. Schwartz, Sr., is suspended on consent from the Bar 

of this Commonwealth for a period of three years retroactive to February 14, 2014, and 

he shall comply with all the provisions of Pa.R.D.E. 217. 

A True Copy Patricia Nicola 
As Of 2/25/LOlS 

Att!Ost: ~}tt;Jd 
Ch1ef Cler 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE 
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 
Petitioner 

v. 

NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR 
Respondent 

No. 204 DB 2014 

Attorney Registration No. 205395 

(Out of State) 

RECOMMENDATION OF THREE-MEMBER PANEL 
OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE 
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

The Three-Member Panel of the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of 

Pennsylvania, consisting of Board Members Howell K. Rosenberg, Stefanie B. Porges, 

MD., and Andrew J. Trevelise has reviewed the Joint Petition in Support of Discipline on 

Consent filed in the above-captioned matter on December 18, 2014. 

The Panel approves the Joint Petition consenting to a three year suspension 

retroactive to February 14, 2014 and recommends to the Supreme Court of 

Pennsylvania that the attached Petition be Granted. 

The Panel further recommends that any necessary expenses incurred in the 

investigation and prosecution of this matter shall be paid by the respondent-attorney as 

a condition to the grant of the Petition. 

Date: January 28, 2015 

owell K. Rosenberg, Panel Chair 
The Disciplinary Board of the 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE 
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of 
No. '2.0'-\ DB 2014 

NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR. 
ODC File No. C1-14-165 

Atty. Reg. No. 205395 

(Out of State) 

JOINT PETITION IN SUPPORT OF DISCIPLINE 
ON CONSENT UNDER RULE 215(d), Pa.R.D.E. 

Petitioner, Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC"), by 

Paul J. Killion, Chief Disciplinary Counsel, and Robert P. 

Fulton, Esquire, Disciplinary Counsel, and Respondent, 

Newton B. Schwartz, Sr., file this Joint Petition In 

Support of Discipline On Consent Under Rule 215 (d) of the 

Pennsylvania. Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement 

("Pa.R.D.E.") and respectfully represent that: 

1. Petitioner, whose principal office is located at 

the Pennsylvania Judicial Center, Suite 2700, 601 

Commonwealth Avenue, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17106, is 

vested, pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 207, with the power and the 

duty to investigate all matters involving alleged 

misconduct of an attorney admitted to practice law in the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and to prosecute all 

disciplinary proceedings brought in accordance with the 

various provisions of the aforesaid Rules. 
F ~lED 
DEC 13 2014 

Office o'l i!io Soc;otai'Y 
The Disciplir.nry Board of the 

Supremo Court ol Ponnsylvar.iu 



2. Respondent, Newton B. Schwartz, Sr., was born in 

1930 and was admitted to practice law in the Commonwealth 

on August 27, 2007. At all times relevant hereto, 

Respondent's registered office address was 1911 Southwest 

Freeway, Houston, Texas 77098. Respondent is subject to 

the disciplinary jurisdiction of the Disciplinary Board of 

the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania: 

SPECIFIC FACTUAL ADMISSIONS AND 
RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT VIOLATED 

3. Respondent stipulates that the following factual 

allegations are true and correct and that he violated the 

Rule of Professional Conduct set forth in paragraph 23, 

infra. 

4 . Respondent has never been admit ted to the Bar of 

the State of Louisiana. 

50 In or about December 2004, Respondent was 

retained by Jay Watts ("Watts") to represent Watts for 

injuries Watts sustained in a diving accident off the coast 

of Louisiana while Watts was in the employ of Superior 

Diving Company, Inc. ("Superior"). 

6 0 In January 2005, Superior instituted a 

declaratory judgment action by filing a complaint against 

Watts in the United States District Court for the Eastern 
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District of Louisiana ("the District Court") under caption 

of Superi'?r v. Watts, 05-cv-0197 ("Superior Action"). 

7. Seth Cortigene ( "Cortigene") was co-counsel with 

Respondent in the Superior Action and was a member of the 

Louisiana Bar. 

8. Respondent entered his appearance in the Superior 

Action as "of. counsel" for Watts. 

9. Respondent and Corti gene submitted an Answer to 

Superior's Complaint in the Superior Action. 

10, Respondent was listed on the docket entries as 

counsel of record and received notices from the District 

Court. 

11. Respondent assisted in preparing answers to 

interrogatories and participated in the deposition of Watts 

taken by the attorneys for Superior. 

12. Although Respondent had worked with Cortigene on_, 

approximately 25 cases in the Louisiana courts and had 

previously sought to be admitted pro hac vice in those 

matters, Respondent failed to do so in the Superior Action. 

13. Respondent knew that he was required to file a 

motion to be admitted pro hac vice in the Superior Action. 

14. On July 19, 2011, the Louisiana Office of 

Disciplinary Counsel ( "LA ODC" ) filed Formal Charges 

against Respondent for violation of, inter alia, Louisiana 
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Rule of Professional Conduct ("LA RPC") 5. 5 (engaging in 

the unauthorized practice of law) ("Louisiana Matter"). 

15. At the time of the misconduct, LA RPC 5.5 stated, 

in part, that a lawyer shall not: "(a) practice law in a 

jurisdiction where doing so violates the regulation of the 

legal pr<;>fession in that jurisdiction." 

16. Respondent defended the charges against him in 

the Louisiana Matter. 

17. Louisiana's disciplinary system requires that 

allegations of misconduct be established by clear and 

convincing evidence. 

18. By Order dated February 14, 2014, the Louisiana 

Supreme Court determined that Respondent had violated LA 

RPC 5.5 by engaging in the unauthorized practice of law. 

19. The Louisiana Supreme Court determined that the 

appropriate sanction for Respondent' s violation would have 

been a three-year suspension if Respondent were a member of 

the Louisiana Bar; however, as Respondent was not a member 

of that bar, the Louisiana Supreme Court imposed as a 

sanction an injunction on Respondent "from seeking full 

admission to the Louisiana bar or from seeking admission to 

practice in Louisiana on any temporary or limited basis, 

including, but not limited to, seeking pro hac vice 

admission before a Louisiana court pursuant to Supreme 

4 



Court Rule XVII, § 13 or seeking limited admission as an 

in-house counsel pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XVII; § 

14," for a period of three years. A true and correct copy 

of the Louisiana Supreme Court's Order is attached hereto, 

mg.de a part hereof, and marked "Appendix A." 

20. Pennsylvania Rule of Disciplinary Enforcement 

216(d) dictates that "a final adjudication in another 

jurisdiction that an attorney, whether or not admitted in 

that jurisdiction, has been guilty of misconduct shall 

establish conclusively the misconduct for purposes of a 

disciplinary proceeding in this Commonwealth." 

21. Respondent has practiced law in Texas for over 

sixty years. 

22. Respondent is eighty-four years old. 

23. Respondent admits that by the conduct as detailed 

in Paragraphs 4 through 20 above, Respondent has violated 

the following Louisiana Rule of Professional Conduct 

( "RPC") : 

a. RPC 5. 5, which states that a lawyer shall 

not: "(a) practice law in a jurisdiction 

where doing so violates the regulation of 

the legal profession in that jurisdiction." 
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SPECIFIC JOINT RECOMMENDATION FOR DISCIPLINE 

Petitioner and Respondent jointly recommend that the 

appropriate discipline for Respondent's admitted misconduct 

is a three-year suspension retroactive to February 14, 

2014, the date of the Order of the Louisiana Supreme Court. 

ODC and Respondent jointly recommend that the suspension be 

retroactive to February 14, 2014 because Respondent has not 

practiced in Pennsylvania for several years. Respondent 

hereby consents to the discipline being imposed upon him. 

Attached to this Petition is Respondent's executed 

Affidavit required by Pa.R.D.E. 215(d), stating that he 

consents to the recommended discipline and including the 

mandatory acknowledgements contained in Pa.R.D.E. 215(d) (1) 

through ( 4) . 

In support of Petitioner and Respondent's joint 

recommendation, it is respectfully submitted that there are 

the following mitigating circumstances: 

a. Respondent has voluntarily offered to enter 

into this agreement; and 

b. Respondent has no history of discipline in 

Pennsylvania. 
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WHEREFORE, 

request that: 

a. 

Petitioner and Respondent respectfully 

Pursuant to Rule 215(e) and 215 (g)' 

Pa.R.D.E., a three-member panel of the 

Disciplinary Board review and approve the 

above Joint Petition In Support of 

Discipline On Consent for the imposition of 

a three-year suspension retroactive to 

February 14, 2014, the date of the Order of 

the Louisiana Supreme Court. 

b. Pursuant to Rule 215(i), the three-member 

panel of 

Respondent 

the Disciplinary Board order 

to pay the necessary expenses 

incurred in the investigation of this matter 
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. ' 

as a condition to the grant of the Petition and 

that all expenses be paid by Respondent before 

the imposition of discipline under Rule 215 (g), 

Pa. R .D. E. · 

Respectfully submitted, 
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

PAUL J. KILLION 
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

;s-7:)-c zo;f ~ ROheTFUltO!l;ESqUir Date 

and 

Date 

Disciplinary Counsel 
Attorney Regis. No. 37935 
Seven Penn Center, 16th Floor 
1635 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 560-6296 

By; 11]~,i 
Newton B. schwartz, Sr., Esquire 
Attorney Regis. No. 205395 
Respondent 
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BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE 
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of 
No. DB 2014 

NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR. 
ODC File No. C1-14-165 

Atty. Reg. No. 205395 

(Out of State) 

VERIFICATION 

The statements contained in the foregoing Joint 

Petition In Support of Discipline on Consent Under .Rule 

215(d), Pa.R.D.E., are true and correct to the. best of our 

knowledge or information and belief and are made subject to 

the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn 

falsification to authorities. 

/~Zot( 
Date 

Date 

Robert . Fulton, Esquire 
Disciplinary Counsel 

Respondent 



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE 
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of 
No. DB 2014 

NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR. 
ODC File No. C1-14-165 

Atty. Reg. No. 205395 

(Out of State) 

AFFIDAVIT UNDER RULE 215(d), Pa.R.D.E. 

Respondent, Newton B. Schwartz, Sr., hereby states 

that he consents to the imposition of a three-year 

suspension, retroactive to February 14, 2014, as jointly 

recommended by Petitioner, Office of Disciplinary Counsel 1 

and Respondent in the Joint Petition In Support Of 

Discipline On Consent and further states that: 

1. His consent is freely and voluntarily rendered; 

he is not being subjected to coercion or duress; and he is 

fully aware of the implications of submitting the consent; 

2. He acknowledges that he is fully aware of his 

right to consult and employ counsel to represent him in the 

instant proceeding. He has knowingly and voluntarily 

chosen not to retain counsel in connection with his 

decision to consent to discipline; 

3. He is aware that there is presently pending an 

investigation at ODC File No. C1-14-165 into allegations 



that he has been guilty of misconduct as set ·forth in the 

Joint Petition; 

4. He acknowledges that the material facts set forth 

in the Joint Petition are true; and 

5. He consents because he knows that if charges 

predicated upon the matter under investigation were filed, 

he could not successfully defend against them. 

Sworn to and subscribed 

?* day 

Newton B. 
Respondent 

•'~~11111 sw_:'·'"-t-;, PAMELA D. HOLMAN 
~·(x)•j MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

'·~~,,~-' AUGUST 25, 2018 
'" 111 



SUPREME COUltT OF LOUlSIANA 

NO. 13-B·2022 
NO. 13-B-2172 

IN RE: SE'IH CORTIGENE 
AND NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR. 

AITORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

F£ill4 2014 

These consolidated disciplinary proceedings arise from fonnal charges filed 

Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against respondents, Seth 

:onige~ae and Newton B, Schwartt, Si, Mr. Cortlgene is an attorney licensed to 

law in the StateB of Texas and Louisiana, but ourrenrly Ineligible to 

in Louisiana due to his fullure ·to comply with his professional 

Mr. Schwartz is liceruod to practice law only In Texas and 

to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 6(A) and Rule R,.S of the Rules of 

Conduct, which togethOl' extend this court's disclplloory authority to 

who provide or offer to provide legalsorvioesln Louisiana. 

II 

WI 



SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA 

NO. 13-B-2022 
NO. 13-B-2112 

!NRE; SETH CORTIGENE 
AND NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR. 

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

PER CURIAM 

FEB 14 20!4 

· These consolidated disciplinary proceedings arise from formal charges filed 

~y the Office of Dls~iplinary Counsel. ("ODC") against respondents, Seth 

1/J!) Cortigene and Newton B. Schwartz, Sr. Mr. Cortigene is an attorney licensed to 

jYI /2C practice law in the States of Texas and Louisiana, but currently Ineligible to 

.,j2 Jill practice in Louisiana due to his failure to comply with his professional 

obligations.1 
. Mr. Schwartz is licensed to praotice law only in Texas and 

~ ~~enns;lvania; however, the ODC asserts jurisdiction over him In this matter 

pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 6(A) and Rule 8.5 of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct, which together extend this court's disciplinary authority to 

lawyers who provide or offer to provide legal services in Louisiana. 

1 Mr. Cortigene h .. been Ineligible to practice law in Louisiana since September 9, 2009 for 
fullure to pay his bar dues and the disciplinary .. sessment. He is also ineligible for failure to tile 
a irust accmmt rcglstrotlon statement and for failure to comply with the mandatory continuing 
legal education requirements. 

In 2011, we considered a reciprocal discipline proceeding against Mr. Cottigene arising 
out of the same client matter as is at issue here. For Mr. Cortigene's failure to abide by his 
client's decision whether to accept a settlement offer and failure to commll)licate with his client, 
we imposed a fully deferred three-year suspePSion, ba.ed upon the discipline· imposed against 
Mr. Cortigene in a.dcfault proceeding in Texas. In re: Cortlgene, 11-1564 (La. 10/14/ll), 72 So. 
3d 828. . • ..l-), 

f"' &12, 71) ~ ,:..... ~ l.o!.X...l U- ~~ ~ 



UNDERLYING FACTS.AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The facts of this case are rather complex, but. for purposes of this opinion, it 

is only necessary to observe that respondents represented Jay Watts in connection 

with litigation over a work-related diving accident. Mr. Watts' employer filed suit 

in the United States District Court for the Eastern Disttict of Louisiana. The 

undisputed facts reveal that Mr. Schwartz attended and participated in the 

·deposition of Mr. Watts taken in New Orleans, although he was not licensed or 

admitted to practice pro hac vice i11 Louisiana at any time during the litigation. 

Moreover, as the litigation progressed, Mr. Schwartz knew that he was listed on 

the federal court's docket as an attorney Qfrecord, yet he still did not seek pro hac 

vice admission or even notifY the federal court that he was not admitted as counsel 

of record. 

The ODC subsequently charged Mr. Schwartz with several violations of the 

Rules of Professional Conduct, including the unauthorized practice of law. Mr. 
,. 

Schwartz answered the formal charges and asserted that Louisiana has no 

jurisdiction over him because he ·has not been licensed or admitted to practice pro 

hac vice in Louisiana at any time pertinent hereto., and he did not provide or offer 

to provide any legal services in this state. Mr. Schwartz also contended that 

formal charges cannot be filed against him in Louisiana arising out of the Watts 

case because he was acquitted· by a jury of similar charges of misconduct in a 

Texas disciplinary proceeding premised upon alleged violations of the Texas 

_Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct, 2 and that judgment should be given 

full faith and credit in Louisiana. 

' Pursuant to the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, a lawyer against whom fonnal charges 
of misconduct have been filed may elect to have the formal chl!fges neard in a district court of 
proper venue, with or without a jury, or by a grievance ·C:oinmitlee evidentiary panel. Mr. 
Schwartz elected a jucy trial in the Texas disciplinary proceeding against him for providing 
improper llnancial assistance to Mr. Watts and improperly soliciting his professional 
employment, and the jucy unanimously found no professional misconduct on the part of Mr. 
Schwartz. 

2 



The ODC charged Mr. Cortlgene ~ith facilitating Mr. Schwartz's 

misconduct and failing to report it to disciplinary authorities. Mr. Cortigene 

answered the formal charges and admitted that he was co-counsel in tlte Watts case 

and~ handled certain aspects of the ·litigation; however, he denied any violation of 

the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

The matter proceeded to a hearifig. The hearifig committee recommended 

· that Mr. Cortigene be disbarred, and that Mr. Schwartz be publicly reprimanded for 

his misconduct and enjoined from the practice of law in this state. 

The disciplinary board largely adopted the committee's findings and 

recommendations. With regard to Mr. Cortigene, the board recommended he be 

disban·ed. This recommendation was lodged in this court under docket number 13-

B-2022. Neither Mr. Cortigene nor the ODC has objected to the board's 

recommendation of disbarment. 

As to Mr. Schwartz, the board agreed that disbarment would be the 
,. 

appropl'iate sanction for his misconduct; however, because he is not a member of 

the Louisiana bar, the board ordered that Mr. Schwartz be publicly reprimanded 

and permanently enjoined from the practice of law in this state. Mr. Schwartz filed 

an appeal of the board's ruling objecting to the exercise of any jurisdiction over 

him in this matter, In response to Mr. Schwartz's appeal, the board lodged the 

record of the matter in this court's docket number 13-B-2172. The ODC has 

likewise objected, asserting that the board erred In concluding that Mr. Schwartz 

cannot be disbarred in Louisiana. 

On September 13, 2013, we ordered that 13-B-2172 and 13-B-2022 be 

consolidated for purposes of bl'iefing and argument, and that the consolidated 

matters be· scheduled on the next available docket for oral argument. 

3 



DISCUSSION 

Bar disciplinary matters fall within the. original jurisdiction of this court. La. 

Const. 1!11. V, § 5(B). Consequently, we act as triers of fact and conduct an 

independent review of the record to detennine whether the alleged misconduct has 

been proven by clear and· convincing evidence. In re: Banki>', 09-1212 (La. 

10/2/09), 18 So. 3d 57. While we are not boWJd in any way by the findings and 

recommendations of the hearing committee and disciplinary board, we have held 

the manifest error standard is applicable to the committee's factual findings. See 

In re: Caulfield, 96-1401 (La. 11125/96), 683 So. 2d 714; In re: Pardue, 93-2865 

(La. 3/11/94), 633 So. 2d ISO. In this matter, given that there are two respondents 

charged with separate misconduct, we will address each in turn. 

Mr. Schwartz 
• i 

At the outset, we note the ODC has charged Mr. Schwartz with multiple 

violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct stemming from his representation 

of Mr. Watts. The most serious of these charges relates to the allegation that Mr. 

Schwartz engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in Louisiana. Because the 

magnitude· of an unauthorized practice of law finding would eclipse any lesser 

misconduct; our focus will be on this charge. 

The hearing committee made a finding of fact that Mr. Schwartz engaged in 

the practice of law in this state by appearing at and participating in a deposition. 

The record supports this finding. In particular, the record shows that Mr. Schwartz 

participated in the deposition of Mr. Watts taken in New Orleans by another party. 

Mr. Schwartz admitted that he advised Mr. Watts "once or twice" to either answer 

or not answer a particular question, although he stated that Mr. Cortigene 

"predominantly did the questioning and the objecting." Our jurisprudence 

·establishes tllat participation in out-of-court proceedings such as depositions and 
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sworn statements constitutes the pl'ii.ctice of law. See In re: Jack.<ton, 02-3062 (La. 

4/9/03), 843 So.2d 1079; In re: Williams, ,02-2698. (La. 4/9/03), 842 So.2d 353. 

Additionally, we find the record establishes that Mr. Schwartz knew he was listed 

on the federal court's docket as an attorney of record in the Watts case, yet he still 

did not seek pro hac vice admission or even notify the federal court that he waB not 

admitted as counsel of record. 

Finding clear and convinci!lg evidence that Mr. Schwartz engaged in the 

unauthorized practice of law,3 we now turn to consideration of ait appropriate 

sanction for this · misconduct. . We have . consistently found the unauthorized 

practice of law to be very serious misconduct. In re: Lindsay, 07-1813 (La. 

3/7108), 976 So. 2d 1261; In re: Patrick, 07-1222 (La. 12/14/07); 970 So. 2d 964; 

In re: Je.lforson, 04-0239 (La. 6/18/04), 878 So. 2d 503; In re: Callahan, 02-2960 

(La. 5/20/03), 846 So. 2d 728. Our legislature has made it a felony to engage in 

such conduct. La. R.S. 37:213. Likewise, we have listed the unauthorized practice 

of law by a suspended or disbarred attorney as a- possible ground for permanent 

disbarment under the Guidelines Depicting Conduct Which Might Warrant 

Permanent Disbarment contained in Supreme Court Rule XIX, Appendix E. 

Nonetheless, we have observed that "not all instances of the· unaut11orized 

practice of law warrant the most severe sanetion." Jackson, 02-3062 at p. 5, 843 

So. 2d at 1083. Rather, in cases of the unauthorized practice of law, our 

jurisprudence has reserved the most severe sanctions for those attorneys who have 

"manifested a conscious intent to flout the authority oftl1is court by practicing after 

being prohibited from doing so." Jackson, 02-3062 at p. 5, 843 So. 2d at 1082. In 

3 Based on this finding, we pretennlt discussion of the remaining charges, including allegations 
Mr. SchWartz engaged in solicitation and provided improper financial assistance t<l a client. As a 
result, we nell(! not address Mr. Schwartz's argument that we must give full faith Wid credit to 
the·Texss judfltn~nt acquitting him.of simi!~ charges in !hat state. Addi!lonally, because Mr. 
Schwartz's unauthorized practice of law unquestionably rook place in Louisiana, we need not 
discuss bls Juri~diotion.ai objec~ons. 

s 
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cases where the unauthorized practice of law is a product ofnegligeilce rather than 

intent, we typically impose lesser sanctions than disbannent. See e.g., In re: Ellis, 

99·2483 (La. 9115/99), 742 So. 2d 869 (imposing a ninety-day suspension on a 

previously suspended attorney who failed to remove the "attorney at law" 

designation from his office). 

In the instant case, it cannot be said that Mr. Schwartz manifested a 

conscious . intent to flout the authority of this court by practicing after being 

prohibited from doing so, as he was never admitted to the bar of this state, nor bas 

he ever been the subject of any disciplinary orders from this court. Indeed, Mr. 

Schwartz could have acted as counsel in the Watts matter if be had simply filed a 

motion for pro hac vice admission with the federal district court, as he had done in 

prior cases. Therefore, to the extent he has not violated any direct orders from this 

court, we do not find Mr. Schwartz's conduct warrants the highest level of 

discipline. 

' However, the record establishes Mr. Schww's conduct was not purely 

negligent, as in those cases imposing the lowest range of discipline. Mr. 

Schwartz's testimony reveals he was aware of his obligation to seek pro hac vice 

admission and consciously chose not to do so. Although he did not violate any 

specific court orders, he manifested a lack of candor toward the federal district 

court. 

Under such circumstances, we find Mr. Schwartz's conduct, while not 

warranting disbannent, still calls for a substantial suspension. Accordingly, we 

conclude the appropriate sanction for such misconduct would be a three-year 

suspension. 

Having determined discipline is appropriate under these facts, we now turn 

to the res 110va issue presented by this case - namely, whether this court may 

impose discipline on an attorney not admitted to the bar of this state. Supreme 

6 
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Court Rule XIX, § l O(A) sets forth the list of available sanctions.~ The board 

concluded the majority of these sanctio~s impact the attorney's license and are 

. therefore inapplicable to an attoroey not admitted in this state. Rather, the board 

teasoned the only sanction applicable to a non-Louisiana attorney would be a 

public reprimand. 

We disagree. While Supreme Court Rule XIX, § IO(A) lists the sanctions 

we typically impose in disciplinary cases, it was not intended to represent an 

ex:clusive list, nor does it represent a limitation on our plenary authority to regulate 

the practice of law. In Succession of Wallace, 574 So. 2d 348 (La. 1991), we 

stated: 

r 

This court has exclusive and plenary power to defme and 
regulate all facets of the practice of law, including the 
admission of attorneys to the bar, the professional 
responsibility and conduct ·of lawyers, the discipline, 
suspension and disbarment of lawyers, and the client­
attorney relationship. LSBA v. Edwins, 540 So. 2d 294 
(La. 1989); Saucier v. Hayes Dairy Products, Inc., 373 
So, 2d 102, 109, 115 (La. 1979); LSBA v. Connolly, 201 
La. 342, 9 So. 2d 582 (1942); & Parte Steckler, 179 La. 
410, 154 So. 41 (1934); Meunier v. Bernich, 170 So. 567 · 
(La. App. 1936). The sources of this power are this 
court's inherent judicial power emanating from the 
constitutional sepru·ation of powers, La. Const. 1974, Art. 
II; Saucier v. Hayes Dairy Products, Inc., supra; & 
Parte Steckler, supra; Meunier v. Bernlch, supra, the 
traditional inherent and essential function of attorneys as 
officers of the courts, & Parte Stookler, supra; Meunier 
v. Bernich, supra; and this court's exclusive original 
jurisdiction of attorney disciplinary proceedings. La. 
Const. 1974, Art. V, § S(B); Saucier v. Hayes Dairy 
Products, Inc., supra. 

In the exercise of this plenary power to define and regulate the practice of 

law, we have the right to fashion and impose any sanction which we find is 

necessary and appropriate to regulate the practice of law and protect the citizens of 

4 .S11preme Court Rule XIX, § !O(A) lists ejght.sancti~ns in disciplinary cases. Thes~ sanctions 
are: (l) diibannent; (2) suspension; (3) probation; (4) reprimand; (5) admonition; (6) restitution; 
(7) llmitatlo11 on the nature and extent of the respondent's future practice; and (8) diversion. 
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this stste. This power is bro~d enough to encompass persons. not admitted to tli:e 

bar who attempt to prMtice Jaw in this state. See In re: Jordan, 12-0551 (La 

4/9/12), 85 So. 3d 683 (permanently enjoining a bar applicant from seeking 

admission in this . stste based on a finding that she repeatedly engaged in the 

unauthorized prMtice of law). Applying the reasoning of Jordan, we find that in 

the exercise of our plenary authority, we may enjoin a non-Louisiana lawyer from 

seeking the benefits of a full or limited admission to practice in this stste. 

Accordingly, we hereby adjudge Mr. Schwartz guilty of conduct which 

would warrant a three-year suspension from the prMtice of law if he was a member 

of our bar. Recognizing that he is not a member of t~Je bar, we order that Mr. 

Schwartz shall be enjoined for a period of three years from the date of this order 

from seeking full admission to the Louisiana bar or seeking admission to practice 

in Louisiana on any temporary or limited basis, including, but not limited to, 

seeking pro 'hac vice admission before a Louisiana court pursuant to Supreme 

CoUrt Rule XVII, § 13 or seeking limited admission as an in-house counsel 

pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XVII, § 14. We w!ll further direct the ODC to 

report Qur judgment to all jurisdictions in which Mr. Schwartz is currently 

admitted. 

Mr. Cortigene 

The ODC charged Mr. Cortigene with facilitsting Mr. Schwartz's 

misconduct and failing to report it to disciplinary authorities. The hearing 

committee and disciplinary board both recommended Mr. Cortij;ene be disbarred. 

He has not objected to that recommendation in this court. 

Our review indicates the findings and recommendations of the hearing 

committee and disciplinary board are supported by the record. Considering the 

presence of aggravating factors, particularly Mr. Cortigene's prior disciplinary 

8 
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record, we will adopt the disciplinary board's recommendation and order that Mr. 

Cortigene be disbarred. 

DECREE 

Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the hearing committee, 

the findings, recommendation, and ruling of the disciplinary board, and 

considering the record, briefS, and oral argument, the court hereby renders the 

following orders of discipline: 

It is ordered that Seth Cortigene, Louisiana Bar Roll number 19528, be and 

he hereby is disbarred. Mr. Cortigene's name shall be stricken from the roll of 

attorneys and his license to practice law in the State of Louisiana shall be revoked. 

It is further ordered that Newton B. Schwartz, Sr. shall be enjoined for a 

period of three years from seeking admission to the Louisiana bar or seeking 

admission to practice in Louisiana on a temporary or limited basis, including, but 
,. 

not limited to, seej(jng pro hac vice admission before a Louisiana court pursuant to 

Supreme Court Rule XVII, § 13 or seeking limited admission as an in-house 

co\IDsel pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XVII, § 14. The Office of Disciplinary 

CoiiDSel is directed. to report this judgment to all jurisdictions in which Mr. 

Schwartz is currently admitted. 

All costs and expenses in the 01atter are assessed against respondents in 

accordance.with Supreme Court Rule XIX,§ 10.1, with legal interest to commence 

thirty days from the date of finality of this court's judgment until paid. 

9 
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S.UPREME C,OURT OF LOUISIANA 

NO. 13-B-2022 
NO. 13-B-2172 

IN RE: SETH CORTIGENE 
AND NEWTON B. SCHWARTZ, SR. 

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

Knoll; J., dissenting. 

I agree with the majority that clear and convincing evidence clearly shows 

l\1r. Schwartz not only knowingly engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in 

Louisiana, but also acted with deceit. In my view, this intentional and indefensible 

conduct merits th.e harshest of sanctions, thus I disagree with the sanction imposed 

by the majority. 

As the majority astutely noted, we have consistently found the unauthorized 
,. 

practice of law very serious, felonious misconduct and even grounds for permanent 

disbarment. In re: Lindsay, 07-1813 (La. 317/08), 976 So. 2d !261;Jn re: Patrick, 

07-1222 (La. 12/14/07); 970 So. 2d 964; In re: Jefferson, 04-0239 (La. 6/18/04), 

878 So. 2d 503; In re: Callahan, 02-2960 (La. 5/20/03), 846 So. 2d 728; La. Rev. 

Stat. § 37:213; see also Guidelines Depicting Conduct Which Might Wan·ant 

Permanent Disbarment contained in Supreme Court Rule XIX, Appendix E. While 

we have never addressed the question of the appropriate sanction for a non-

admitted lawyer who engages in the unauthorized practice of law, I, unlike the 

majority, find guidance in our recent decision of In re: Jordan, 12-0551 (La. 

4/9112), 85 So. 3d 683. In that case, the petitioner previously sought admission to 

the bar and was denied. Thereafter, while working as a paralegal, petitioner 

engaged in the unanthorized practice of law. Considering these facts, we 

permanently enjoirte:d petlticmet frQI11 se~ng admission to the bar: 



.:·~_;(~J: ~-).:. . ··i. 

conclu:~:;iif!.~:!~:~t~:at ~~. :::.:~. ~ to be admitted to the b.ar, The Improper ff!&·s\lflill).Jg"arld tl1e .co!l4uct · 
· arising out of the incidimt in law school sim:ply .serve to underscore 
the oonch.isicin that petitioner possesses serious and fundamental 
character flaws. 

Given the egregious nature of petitioner's wrongdoing, as well 
as her pattern of conduct occurring over many years, we can conceive 
of no circumstance under which we would ever grant her admission to 
the. practice ·of law in this state. Accordingly, we will deny her 
application for admission. Furthermore, no applications for admission 
will be accepted from petitioner in the future. 

Jordan, 12-0551 at pp. 4-5, 85 So.3d at 685-86 (emphasis added; footnote 
omitted.) 

Like Mr. Schwartz, the petitioner in Jordan was not a member of the 

Louisiana bar. No11etheless, we sanctioned her by prohibiting her from seeking 

admission to the bar in the futnre. Following this reasoning, I find the appropriate 

sanction in the instant case is to adjudge Mr. Schwartz guilty of conduct 

warranting permanent disbarment. 

Though I acknowledge we cannot disbar an attorney who is not a member of 

the Louisiana bar, I believe we must take steps to protect the citizens of this slate 

from any future misconduct by Mr. Schwartz. Accordingly, I would order Mr. 

Schwartz be permanently er\ioined from seeking admission to the Louisiana bar or 

seeking admission to practice in Louisiana on any temporary or limited basis, 

including, but not li111ited to, seeking pro hac vice admission before a Louisiana 

court pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XVII, § 13 or seeking limited admission as 

an in-house counsel pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XVII, § 14. Additionally, I 

would order the ODC to give notice of this judgment to the disciplinary authorities 

of any state in which Mr. Schwartz is admitted to practice. For these reasons, I 

respectfully dissent 



LOUISIANA ATTORNEVl>ISCll'LINARY BOAliD 

'IN lm; SE:r'H CORTI.GENE AN:O NEWTON B .. SCHWARTZ, SR. 

DOCKET NO. 11-DB-075 

REPORT OF HEA-RING COMMJT'l'EE #24 

INTRODUCTlON 

Thls consolidated attorney dispipline matter arises .out ofrelated formal charges 

:('Ued. by the· Office of 'P1sc1plinao/ Counsel ("ODCrt) agafust Seth Cortis.ene1 and Newte)n B. 

SchWI!.tt2:, Sr.~ The ODC lllleg~s ~at R<!spond®.t Cot:t!gene is ~o/ o:fviolaiing the following 
. 

· Rules of Professional Conduct' (l'l{ule(il)")l Rule. 5.1(c)(l) (ralifY.iti~ allb.ther hiwyet's violation 

of' th~ :&ul c::~ ~f~rof'e~~.sional Con4ue1:);. RUle !f.S (assisting. another to engaa;e. W. the unauthoti~!i 

pl'!leti~l!. ,pf laW)! ll.~· lk3~a) {til!ln.!g ~ repo.ct vi.ollltioi:IS of th~ Rlll!:!s gf l'tofes-l!io~ CQJ:!dtiQt); 

and Rule SA(a1 (knowib$1)" iiB'Sistill.$: anilthet: to violate the. :RUles of Ptofesslonal Conduet). 

ODC. a,lleg~s that R\IR,POP4ePt .ar:11.w~ m guilty oi'v.lo1!\til).g th~ :fol:\ow~ BJ;ile§ ofl'rof~~sl®al 

Conduct ("Ruie:(S)")l R'Ule 1 .S(lll {itilproj)~rlY. provfaing :firuulcia! assistance 1o a cilie.ti:i;); Rule · 

1,li{~) .{\lc-qllinng a p;;!lpdety· intereat in the cause of action); :Rule 5.5 (enga~g in the 

unautl).orized p~actice o:f laW)l Rille 7.,~(a) {soll:c.iti'ng prDfesslo.l\lll emplo)'lllllnt); Rule JM(fl.) 

(knowfug1y assisting or. indooing al!othet to violate. the Ru1ea, of.Prt>fessional Conduct or ,do~ 

sQ through til~ .a.!?ts of anoth,er); lUI\! 8.4(c) (engag;in~ in condyct il;lvolvi11~ dis!J.one~ ff~ucl, 

deceit or misrepresentation)} 

1 At the time of 'lh~ nU~eed violatioQS, Mr, GOrtigen.~ vtM ad11tlt1~~ to ptal)ficc in botll Loulsla11a a11d TOX!ls• 
Mr. Corti gene has b~en lnellllif:ilo to prao~o. law ln. !..olilsiana since Sep~mber 9" 2009., d.ue to his falluro to. pay bar 
dues and disciplinary 11$s~smen!S, failure to m~.et mM~~tP.I)' col\lihuing· logal ed!!Cfltlon requil'\lments, and faib,u;e to 
file m~ndator,y ttuS! a~eount 4isclos~e statements.' He remains h.teligible. 
2 Mr. Scnwartz Is admittedipthecTexas bill'. He is.not a n1eD;~ber of the :Louisl3!1a bar, oor was he admitted pro hac 
vice by the Louisiana federal coort for the representation at lssu.e in j]jese Jl)'o.oe.edings. 
l The cited rulou; are·quote.d In the attached Append[~. 
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' I 

PROCEDURALEITSTORY 

· The fornull charges were filed on July 19, 2011, and were served via certified 

mail. Respondent Schwartz answered the charges on August 12, 2011, objecting to the 

Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board's jurisdiction ove1· him because he .is not a member of the 

Louisiana Bar and purportedly • by design·_ had very little contact with the State of Louisiana. 

Respondent Cortigene ru:swered the charg~s on September 16, 20 II, denying that he violated the 

Rules ofPtofessional Ccmduct. 

After delays resulting from the filing of several motions, including Respondent 

Schwartz's motion to dismiss objecting to the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board's 

jurisdiction, which was denied, and related to Respondent Cortigene's health issues, the matter 

was heard onApri124 and 25,2012.4 At the hearing, Respondent Schwartz appeared prose and 

Deputy Disciplinary Counsel G. Fred Ours appeared on behalf of tlle ODC. Respondent 

Cortigene did not appear, but testified via telephone.S 

For the following reasons, the. Committee fmds that Respondent Schwartz 

improperly solicited pr()fessional employment, improperly provided financial assistance to a 

client, engaged in the unauthorized practice of law, knowingly assisted or induced another to 

violate the Rules, and engaged in conduct involving dishonestY, fraud, deceit or 

misrepreset;~tation. The Committee finds that Respondent Cortigene ratified another lawyer's 

violation of the Ruleli, assisted another to engage in the unauthorized practice of law, failed to 

4 The regrettable inordinate delay in issuing the Commlttec's recommendations is due to several fllotors', primarily 
involving the diffioulty in obtaining a corrected transcript of the proceeding. After the bearing and submission of 
the transcript from the court reporter, Respondant Schwartz properly noted multiple errors in the transcript, The 
transcript was reviewed further and, with some difficulty, a cOJrectod and aooessib!e copy fmally was received. 
5 On April I 7, 2012, Mr. Cortigene.wss ordered to submit to the Committee documentll.tion from his physician that 
his medical condition would prevent him from appearing at the hearing and defending against the oho:rges, without 
which Mr. Cortlgene would be expected to appear at the hearing to present his defense. Mr. Cortigeno did not 
provide the documentation. 
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report violations of the Rules, and knowingly as'sisted another to violate the Rules.6 The 

Committee recommends that Respondent Seth Cortigene be disbarred and that Respondent 

Newton B. Schwartz, Jr., who is not a member of the Louisiana Bar, be enjoined from practicing 

law in Louisiana. The Committee also recommends that Respondent Schwartz be sanctioned by 

public admonishment for his violations of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct and that 

notice of these sanctions be provided to the Texas bar. · 

FORMAL CHARGES 

l. Mr. Jay Watts, a Mississippi resident, was injured in a diving accident. Respondent · 
Schwartz had no prior dealings with Mr. Watts, and knew that Mr. Watt.~ was not seeking 
representation. Neveti:heless, Respondent Schwartz contacted Mr. Watts and met with 
Mr. Watts in Mississippi to discuss the possibility of representing Mr. Watts to recoV-er 
for Jlis personal injuries. 

2. At that first meeting, Respondent Schwartz offered Mr. Watts. $9,000 and financial 
support in the form of a loan; if Mr. Watts retained Respondent Schwartz. Mr. Watts 
declined. · 

3. Mr. Watts subsequently retained Respondent Schwartz, was paid the $9,000, and given 
the financial assistance in the form of a Joan, to be repaid with interest. Over the course 
of the represenUltion, the payments totaled $70,000. 

4. Anticipating.that the lawsuit might be flied in Louisiana, Respondent Schwartz enlisted 
Respondent Cortigene as co-counsel. 

5. Both Respondent Sch'W!U'tz and Respondent Cortigene, with knowledge that Respondent 
~chwartz was not a member of the Louisiana bar nor admitted pro hac vice, engaged in 

r the practice of law in the United States District Coqrt, Eastern District of Louisiana, 
representing Mr. Watts in an action to attempt to recover his personal injury damages. 

6. Respondent Schwartz's conduct violated the following Louisiana Rules of Professional 
Conduct: Rule 1 .S(e)- improperly providing fillancial assistance to a client; Rule l.S(i) 
- acquiring a propriety interest in the cause of action; Rule 5.5 - engaging in the 
unauthorized practice of law; Rule 7.3(a) ·soliciting professional employment; and Rule 
8 .4( a) • knowingly assisting or inducing another to violate the Rules of Professional · 
Conduct or doing so through the acts of aliother; 8.4(c) - engaging in conduct involving 
dishonest, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation. 

'Although the proceedings were completed on April25"', and no party requested or was asked to file post hearing 
briefs, on Iune 15, 2012, Respondent$chwartz submitted a ton-page untitled memorandum with exhibits. The 
memorandum attempted to revisit the issues and evidence addressed fully at the hearing, and thus was not 
considered. 
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'7, · · · Respondent Cortigene's conduct violated the frillow:ing· Loulsi~a Rules of.Professiona:l 
Conduct: Rule 5J(c)(l)- ratifying another lawyer's violation of the Rules of Professional 
Conduct, specifically Respondent Schwartz's improper financial assistance of a client, his 
unauthorized practice of law, and his solicitation of professional employment; Rule 5.5 -
assisting another to engage in the unauthorized practice of law; Rule 8.3(a)- failing to 
report Respondent Schwartz's violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct; and Rule 
8.4(a) - knowingly assisting another to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, or 
doing so through the acts of another, specifically Respondent SchWartz's improper 
financial assistance to a client, his unauthorized practice of law, and his solicitation of 
professional employment. 

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ISSUES 

1. Jurisdiction. 

Respondent Schwartz contends that the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board 

has no jurisdiction to e!nforce this State's disciplinary rules against him because he is not licensed 

to practice law in Louisiana. This reasoning flies in the face of logic. If Respondent Schwartz's 

position were correct, any attorney not licensed to practice law in Louisiana could violate every 

one of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct with impunity. The Louisiana Supreme 

Court, without donbt, has jurisdiction to enforce its rules on attorneys who purport to practice law 

in Louisiana, with or without admission to the Louisiana bar.' 

The fact that Respondent Schwartz is not a member of the Louisiana bar does 

prese)lt a novel issue for this Committee, and the Committee found no Louisiana case exactly on 

point. The ODC suggests that disbarment is 1he appropriate sanction for Respondent Schwartz's 

actions, but Respondent Schwartz is not a member of the bar of the State of Louisiana. Thus, 

"disbarment" does not appear to be an option. But see In the Matter of Kingsley, No. 138,2008 

(Del. 6/4/2008). ("Disbannent in the context of an attorney not admitted in Delaware means '1he 

'Mr: Schwartz also contends that he has intentionally limited his contacts with Louisiana to avoid jurisdiction. As 
discussed herein, the facts demonstrate that 'at a minimum Mr. Schwartz's contacts with Louisiana by his 
representation of Mr. Watts in a Louisiana court, are sufficient to provide the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board 
an,d the Louisiana Supreme Court with jurisdiction to address his alleged violations of the Louisiana Rules of 
Professional Conduct, 
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Jlnconclltional exclusion from the admission ro or the elrercise of any privilege to practice law in 

this State."'; report was made public and respondent ordered In pay all costs of the proceedings). 

Based upon analogous situations in other states, it appears that the appropriate 

sanction could include enjoining Respondent Schwartz from praeticing law in Louisiana and/or 

public admonishment for his violations in Louisiana. See Yazdchi v. Unauthorized Practice of 

Law Committee, No. Ol-09-00065~(Tex. App. July 1, 2010) (attorney without a license to 

practice law in Texas found to have improperly practiced law in Texas; permanently enjoined 

him from the practice of law In Texas); In Re Soto, 840 A.2d 1291 (D.C. 2004) (attorney 

practicing law in Maryland, when not a member of the Maryland bar, received a public 
f 

reprimand in Maryland and public censure in the Dtct of Columbia as reciprocal discipline); 

In Re Roel, 165 N.Y.S.2d 31, 3 N.Y .2d 224, 144-if.E.2d q4 (N.Y. 1957) (lawyer adtn.itted to 

practice law in Mexico, but not a member of the New York bar, held in contempt and enjoined 

from practicing law in the State of New York); Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee v. 

Bodhaine, 738 P.2d 376 (Colo. 19.87) (attorney licensed to practice law in California, but not in 

Colorado, engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in Colorado; permanently enjoined from 

the practice of law in Colorado). In addition, the Louisiana Supreme Court also is within its 
, .. 

authority to notify the Texas bar of its findings, should the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary 

Board and the Louisiana Supreme Court agree with this Committee's recommendations. Thus, 

Respondent Schwartz's contention that the Louisiana Supreme Court cannot impose sanctions 

upon him must filii.. 

2. Full Faith and Credit. 

Respondent Schwartz also contends that because he was exonerated in a 

proceeding conducted by the Texas State Commission for Lawyers Discipline arising out of his 

handling of the Watts representation, the charges against him in Louisiana should be dismissed 
-5- ~ 
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raised and .the rulings in the Texas proceeding, see Respondent's Exhibits 43 and 44, do not 

support this conclusion. First, the Texas disciplinary proceeding involved only the solicitation of 

employment and payments to Mr. Watts. It did not involve the unauthorized practice of law in 

the state of Louisiana, Rule 5.5, or the charges arising out of the unauthorized practice of law 

(i.e., alleged violations of Rules 8.4(a) and 8.4(c)). Thus, at a minimum, the charges under Rules 

5.5, 8.4(a), and 8.4(c) are not affected by the final judgment in Texas. Moreover, it appears that 

the Texas disciplinary rules addressed by the judgment are not identical to the Louisiana 

disciplinary rule!,i~~d here. Thus, the Committee is not constrained to recommend a 

dismissal of the charges related to the solicitation of Respondent Watts and payments to Mr. 

Watts, the cliarges under Rules 1.8(e), 1.8(i), and 7.3(a). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
1. Respondent Cortigene was admitted to the Texas bar on November 8, 1985, and to the 

Louisiana bar on October 6, 1989. He has been ineligible to practice law in Louisiana 
since September 9, 2009, due to failure to pay bar dues and disciplinary assessments, 
failure to meet mandatory continuing legal education requirements, and failure to file 
mandatory trust aoconnt disclosure statements 

2. . Respondent Schwartz is admitted to the Texas bar. He has not been licensed, or admitted 
'" to practice pro hac vice, in Louisiana at any time pertinent hereto. The Louisiana lawyer 

disciplinary system has jurisdiction over him under La.S.Ct. Rule XIX, Section 6A, and 
Rule of Professional Conduct 8.5(a). 

3. On November 12, 2004, Jay Watts was injured in a diving accident off the coast of 
Louisiana while in the course and scope of his employment with Superior Diving 
Company, which is located in Louisiana. 

4. Mr. Watts' co-worker, Tom Smith, had been involved in a diving accident and told Mr. 
Watts about his attorneys, Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene. [April 24, 
2012 Transcript ("TRl") pp.l39-140]. 

5. At that time, Mr. Watts was not interested in hiring an attorney. [TRl p. 140]. 

1106499vl 
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~. After lv.lr. SplitbJa.lked to. Mr. Wn~; :MI:. Jame$·Tw~e conta.oted Nf+ .. Wa,tts ,!jild tq~d 
M,t. W~j:!Stbat ~·h~ wa~.an, wvestigator ... like ascqut or some sort like th!!t." [TRl pp. 
141-142]. . ' 

7. :Mr. Tweedle asked Mr. Watts if Respondent Schwartz could contact him. :Mr. Watts 
advised :MI: .. Tweedle that he did want to hire an attorney, but that Respondent Schwartz 
could contact him. [TRl p'. 142]. 

8. Respondent Schwartz met with Mr. Watts at his home in Mississippi on December 10, 
2004, and offered Mr. Watts a check for $9,000 and living expenses while the lawsuit 
was going on, if Mr. Watts would retain Respondent Schwartz as his attorney. Mr. Watts 
declined. [TR1 pp. 145•146]. 

9. Respondent Schwartz told Mr. Watts that he would be charged interest on the payments. 
At that time, Mr. Watts declined. [TRl pp. 147-148]. 

10. :Mr. Tweedle, a former client of Responclent Schwartz, provided services to Respondent 
Schwartz as a courtesy to Respondent Schwartz's current clients, including driving clients 
to al).d from appointments. Mr. Tweedle was paid a fee, essentially operating as an 
independent contractor. [April25, ~012 Transcript ("TR2") pp. 20, 22]. 

11. :Mr. Tweedle also conta.oted witnesses and took witness statements for Respondent 
Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene. [TR2 pp. 22-23). 

12. Respondent Schwartz learned that :Mr. Watts might be a potential client from a current 
client, Mr. Tom Smith. [fR2 pp. 32, 33, 73-74]. 

13. Respondent Schwartz initiated contact with :MI:. Watts through Mr. Tweedle, and met 
with Mr. Watts at his home in Mississippi on December 10, 2004 for the purpose of 
soliciting the representation of :MI:. Watts for a lawsuit involving his diving accident. 
[See Exlubit ODC 6, Respondent 1; TR2pp. 46-47, 49]. 

14. , Respondent Schwartz's visit with Mr. Watts in Mississippi was not a visit to interview 
Mr. W~ about the Smith case, but rather was strictly a visit to solicit :MI:. Watts as a 
client for his diving accident claim. [TR2 pp. 75-76]. 

15. Respondent Schwartz went to the Watts' home knowing that Mr. Watts was not interested 
in hiring lawyer. [TR2p. 51]. 

16. While at the Watts' home on December I 0, 2004, Respondent Schwartz completed a 
"contract" and offered Mr. Watts a check for $9,000.00, which Mr. Watts did not accept. 
[TR2 pp. SQ-52]. 

17. Mr. and Mrs. Watts both told Respondent Schwartz that they did not want to hire a 
lawyer and they did not sign the contract. [fR2 p. 52]. 

18. Respondent Schwartz received a phone call from Mr. Watts within a week advising that 
he was interested in retaining Respondent Schwartz. [TR2 pp. 54-55). .. , . 
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WI'"' Mr. W11tts ill Mi11sis:!lp~d:·to )ut~e theoontta.ct ~.li ~,tt.lll!ldoto 
Watts as a l!iwyerwho representing him in Lo.tiisi1ma. 

20. Upon being formally retained, Respondent Schwartz provided Mr. Watts with the 
promised $9,000 and began making monthly payments to Mr. Watts. Mr. Watts was 
advised that he would be charged interest on those advance payments at rates of 12% to 
15%, From December of 2004 through December of 2006, Respondent Schwartz made 
client "loans" to Mr. Watts totaling over $72,000. [See ODC 15,17; TRl pp. 124-125; 
TR2 pp. SS-56, 177]. 

21. In January 2005, Mr. Watts' employer, Superior Diving, filed a preemptive declaratory 
judgment action in federal court in Louisiana to resolve Mr. Watts' potential personal 
injury claims. [TR2 56]. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

< 

When Respondent Cortigene filed his first appearance in response to the Superior Diving 
declaratory judgment actloil, Respondent Schwartz was listed on the pleading as "of 
Counsel," and at that time Respondent Corti gene knew that Respondent Schwartz had not 
been admitted pro hac vice. [TR2 pp. 95·96, 185-186]. 

Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene began working together in the mid· 
1980s. [TR2 pp. 83·84]. 

Respondent Cortigene knew that Respondent Schwartz was not licensed to practice law 
in Louisiana. [TR2 pp. 88, 185]. 

Neither Respondent Ccrtigene nor Respondent Schwartz ever considered filing a motion 
to admit Respondent Schwartz pro hac vice in the Watts case. [TR2 pp. 91-92]. 

Respondent Schwartz knew the need to be admitted pro hac vice because in prior cases 
appearing in Louisiana he had taken steps to be admitted pro hac vice. [TR2 pp. 94-95]. 

In April 2005, Respondent Schwartz· and Respondent Cortigene both participated in the 
deposition of Mr. Watts taken by Superior Diving in New Orleans. [TR2 pp. 56•57, 191]. 

Respondent Schwartz admitted that he "advised [Mr. Watts] to either answer or don't 
answer once or twice, but Mr. Cortigene predominantly did the questioning and the 
objecting." In addition, Respondent Schwartz "helped prepare the answers to the 
interrogatories [that] were a predicate for [the deposition]." [TR2·pp. 57·58]. 

Respondent Schwartz intentionally avoided any appearance of practicing law in 
Louisiana, including avoiding petitioning for admission pro hac vice, and attempted to 
avoid persona! jurisdiction in Louisiana. [See TR2 pp. 76-79,92-93, 188-89, 195-96]. 

Respondent Schwartz and Respondeni Cortigene were on a "fee sharing basis" for the 
Watts case. (TR2 pp. 85, 111]. 
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~!11, R.esponttillltScb,wartz 'telrtlfied tlim be knew he ha:d .not'lwi.ln iad)nitted,pro ·Me 111ce, and 
'that' he would haVe made ·a: d!!ciSion whether to be admltfud •oo:Iy if the Jl)dge n01leed thtit 
he WllS practicing 'law befol<6 the.Louislaua couit·withou:t being admitted to ·practice in 
Louisi~. [TR2 pp. 97-99]. 

32. Respondent Schwartz appeared at hea.rlngs before the Louisiana court in the Watts case. 
[TR2 pp. 99-100]. 

33. A1J the Watts case progressed, Respondent Schwartz reviewed the court docket sheet, 
noticed that he was listed as attorney of record on the docket sheet, yet still did not file a 
motion to be admitted pro hac vice. [TR2 pp. 102-103]. 

34. In November 02 2006, a third attorney was retained to assist in the Watts case, Mr. Eb 
Garrison. During the time that Ivfr. Garrison was involved in the case, from November 
2006 through 1anuary 2007, Respondent Schwartz was actively involved in working on 
the case filed in the Louisiana court. [TR.l pp. 204-205]. 

35. Respondent Schwartz was receiving notices from the court as an attorney of record in the 
Watts matter but did not participate in e-filing because he was not on the PACER system, 
and he was not concerned. [TR2 pp. 104-1 05]. 

36. · Respondent Schwartz admitted that he provided financial assistance to Mr. and Mrs. 
Watts, but believed that it was not improper under the Texas Disciplinary Ru1e allowing 
payment of both "reasonably necessary Jiving and medical eJCpenses." [TR2 p. 1211. 

37. Respondent Schwartz admitted that he traveled to Mississippi to interview a person 
considered to be a potential client, armed with a check, when he knew that the "potential 
client• had no intention of hiring a lawyer at that time. [TR2 p. 124]. 

38. On November 22, 2010, Respondent Schwartz filed a pleading in the WattS matter, 
ostensibly pro se, but on behalf of himself and as Trustee of the Kemper, Queen, and 
Schwartz Jr. Trust. Thus, his appearance with this filing was not. merely pro se [See 

< ODC 14{note 2), TR2 pp. 130·131]. 

39. Respondent Corti gene, a8 lead counsel in ·Watts, was in charge of a mediation conducted 
with Mr. Watts and Superior Diving. Respondent Cortlgene had full authoricy at the 
mediation to act alone for Respondent Schwartz; The mediation was not successful. 
However, after the· mediation, Respondent Cortigene, acting alone, agreed to a settlement 
without the aUthoricy of Mr. Watts. [TR.2 pp. 107-109, 113-116]. 

40. Respondent Cortigene estimated that he and Respondent Schwartz had worked together 
on approxi:inately twency-five cases in Louisiana courts, and Respondent Schwartz never 
enrolled pro hac vice in any of those case. [TR2 p. 158). 

41. Respondent Cortigene testified that he was not aware that Respondent Schwartz was 
charging interest on the advances to Mr. Watts because Respondent Schwartz handled all 
the :finances. [TR2 pp. 172-173]. 

' .. .; ·~ . ~ ,· 

-9-

li06499vl 



' ' 

) 1. 

· Schwartz Trust, · 
222"223]. 

RULES VIOLATED 

Respondent Newton B. Schwartz, Sr. violated the following Rules of Professional 
Conduct: 

a. Rule l.S(e) (improperly providing financial assistance to a client). Although· 

Respondent Schwartz testified that he carefully interviewed Mr. and Mrs. Watts to deteriuine 

their financial needs (ostensibly to confirm necessitous circumstanCes), Respondent Schwartz 

also admitted that he offered $9,000 and continuing financial aid at a time when he was 

attempting to induce Mr. Watts to retain him as his attorney. This violates Rule l.8(e)(4)(ii) and 

(iii). 

In addition, Respondent SChwartz violated Rule 1.8(e)(5) by charging interest on 

the advances made, not from any of the listed authorized financial institutions, but rather from 

what appears to be a trust set up for the benefit of Respondent Schwartz's family. Although due 

to the issues surrounding unauthorized settlement by Respondent Cortigene, the advances and 

interest were forgiven, Respondent's Schwartz's interest-bearing advances violated Rule 1.8(e)(5) 

from the onset. 

b. Rule 5.5 (engaging in the unauthorized practice of law). The facts demonstrate 

that, notwithstanding Respondent Schwartz's protestations to the contrary, clearly he practiced 

law in Louisiana by representing Mr. Watts in the litigation in the United States District Court 

for the Eastern Distriot of Louisiana. He not only enrolled in the litigation (or at least allowed 

himself to remain enrolled in the matter, consciously deciding that he would not file a motion to 
. : ', 
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r ~~il,di'ilii!tethto:'t!rl!Otll;~pl'O cfl:qc •!lite)';. he also~:acti\lely .participated in ~t Jeasto.tle ~si&oh attd 

oversaw pleadings, accepting the benefits of an enrolled attorney by receiving pleadings served 

by the court. 

c. Rule 7.3(a) (soliciting professional employment). Respondent Schwartz had no 

family or prior professional relationship with Mr. Watts - and knew that Mr. Watts was not 

looking for an attorney • when Respondent Schwartz made an appointment with Mr. Watts and 

met with Mr. and Mrs. Watts at their home in Mississippi. Respondent Schwartz met with Mr. 

and Mrs. Watts knowing that the case could be filed in Louisiana, which is why he made a point 

of sending Respondent Cortigene to meet Mr. Watts to sign the contract, once Mr. Watts decided 

to retain him. Thus, the fact that the meeting occurred in Mississippi is of no relevance in 

considering the application of the LouJsiana Rules. Relipondent Schwartz violated Rule 7.3(a) 

by "solicit[ing] professional employment in person, by person. to person verbal telephone contact 

or through others acting at his request or on his behalf from a prospective client with whom the 

lawyer has no family or prior professional relationship when a significant motive for the lawyer's 

doing so is the lawyer's pecuniary gain." 

d. Rule 8.4(a) (knowingly assisting or inducing another to violate the Rules of 
f' 

Professional Conduct or doing so through the acts of another). Respondent Schwartz induced 

Respondent Corti gene to assist him in his unauthorized practice of law, resulting in Respondent 

Cortigene's violations listed below. 

e. Rule 8.4(c) (engaging in conduct involving dishonest, fraud, deceit or 

misrepresentation). Respondent Schwartz admitted that he knew that he was not adrnitted pro 

hac vice in the Watts case, but decided not to bother unless and until the Judge noticed that he · 

was appearing before the court improperly. This alone constitutes "conduct involving dishonest, 

- 11 -
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2. Respondent Seth Cortigene violated the following Rules of Professional Conduet: 

a. Rule S.l(c)(l) (ratifying another lawyer's violation of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct), Rule 5.5 (assisting another to engage in the unauthorized practice of law), and Rule 

8.4(a) (kn.owingly assisting another to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct). Respondent 

Cortigene ratified Respondent Schwartz's improper dealings with Mr. Watts (including the 

improper solicitation, monetary inducement, and interest-bearing advances) when Respondent 

Cortigene made the follow-up visit to Mr. Watts to deliver the $9,000 check and obtain Mr. 

Watts' sign!!I:Ure on the contract completed by Respondent Schwartz on December Hi, 2004. In 

addition, the evidence is clear that Respondent Cortigene knew that Respondent Schwartz was 

practicing law in Louisiana without authority, and Respondent Cortigene not only ratified, but 

also assisted Respondent Schwartz's ongoing violation by continuing to file pleadings in the 

esse listing Respondent Schwartz as co- counseL 

b. Rule 8.3(a) (failing to report violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct). 

Mr. Corti gene made no attempt to correct the ongoing violations, much less report it to the 

LouiSiana Attorney Disciplinary Board. 

SANCTION 

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Section 1 O(C) provides that in imposing a 

sanction after a :finding of lawyer misconduct, the court or board shall consider the following 

factors: 

1. whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the legal system, 
or to the profession; · ' r .. G 21 
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Re~doot Seh~'s so1icitatiQ,!l llf·an~rfn.On.etl!tY adwnces 1:9 w. ww. :as· · 
weli"'isdlls~u.thorlze'd piactlce :of law in tbli.lsiaria, and Respond~ Corti gene's 
role in facilitating that conduct, represent flaljrant disregard for the authority-
indeed the responsibility - of the Louisiana Supreme Court to regulate the practice 
of law within this state. The solicitation and financial aid rules and the specific 
requisites for the privilege of practicing law in Louisiana are in place for the 
protection of the clients, the public, the legal system, and the profession. Thus, 
Respondents have violated duties to all. 

2. whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently; 

Both Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortlgene knew that Respondent 
Schwartz was not a member oftbe--bouisiana-barand was not admitted to practice 
pro hac vic:e. 

3. tbe amount of actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct; 

Mr. Watts was hartned by the :fuilure of Respondent Schwartz to enroll pro hac 
vice and thus take a more active role in tbe litigation. According to Respondent 
Schwartz, although he was in fact taking a role in representing Mr. Watts in the 
case, be intentionally kept that role to a minimum, knowing that he had not 
enrolled pro hac vice (and the Judge had not yet caught that transgression). If 
Respondent Schwartz had not been consciously trying to fly beneath radar, he 
might have had a large enough role in the case · to avoid the unauthorized 
settlement of the case by Respondent Cortigene (a charge not before this 
Committee) and resulting harm to the client. In addition, the integrity of the 
profession was harmed by Respondent Schwartz's scheme and Respondent 
Cortlgene's assistance in the ruse. 

4. tbe existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors. 

Neither respondent appears to acknowledge that what they did was wrong. 

Respondent Schwartz attempted to "game" the system, thinking that he could 
push the envelope to the very edge, but not go over. He failed. This conscious 
effort to evade the jurisdiction of the Louisiana Supreme Court by - admittedly -
not enrolling pro hac vice unless and until the court noticed that he was not 
admitted to practice in Louisiana is, without doubt, an aggravating factor. 
Respondent Schwartz testified that he thought he could bring the case in Tell:as. 
This does net mitigate his actions in Louisiana. Once he knew that the case was 
proceeding in Louisiana. he was duty bound to comply with the rules and enroll 
pro hac vice. 

Respondent Cortigene also was fully aware of what was going on and did nothing 
to correct the situation. Although Respondent Co11igene's health later played a 
role in the harm to the client, the violations noted had already occurred by then . 

. Further aggravating factors include Respondent Cortigene's failure to fulfill his 
CLB, trust account, and dues requirements since 2009, as well as failure to 
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OOI!\1)ly with, the Cotnllli~'s.: !)l'diit ;to · provid.<' · dooumenwtion of his lllell:i,ca1 
· conili.tiori or appear af.the heating. · · · · 

.; ..... . ... · 
The Louisiana Supreme Court al~ relies on the ABA Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Sanctions ("ABA Stllndards") to determine the baseline sanction. This case presents 

factors that do not readily fit into the guidelines. The reasoning of the Louisiana Supreme Court 

in the case of In re Stamps,.2003·2985 (La. Apri114, 2004) 874 So.2d 113, is instructive. Mr. 

and Mrs. Stamps likewise attempted to circumvent the requisites for practicing law .within a 

state. The violations extended from North Carolina (where they practiced law without authority) . 

to Louisiana,(where they concealed their North Carolina conduct in their bar applications). They 

too objected to the jurisdiction of the Louisiana Supreme Court (in that case, to impose sanctions 

for their conduct in North Carolina). They too asserted defenses plainly contrary to the facts 

("Considering the overwhelming evidence, it simply flies in the face of logic and COllllllon sense 

for respondents to assert that they did not believe [that they were employed in North Carolina 

practicing la'Y]")· A similar aggravating factor was noted by the court, in that the respondents 

likewise continued to refuse to acknowledge that what they did was wrong. The lack of candor 

and the misrepresentations led the court to disbar the respondents. Although the underlying 

violation resulting in disbarment was the failure to .disclose the information on their application 
, .. 

to the Louisiana bar, the similarities in the respondents' mindsets leads this Committee to 

recommend sanctions consistent with the conclusion in Stamps. 

Based upon In re Stamps and the noted aggravating and mitigating factors, the 

Committee recollllllends that Respondent Cortigene be disbarred and that Respondent Schwartz 

be enjoined from practicillg law in Louisiana and pub!ically reprimanded. The Committee also 

recommends that the Texas bar be notified of these proceedings and the outcome. 
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~J.jill•'LQ•U,isiiw' apd pub!icly reprimanded, and that the Texas Bar Association be advised of 

1hEI ultimate.out:corne of these proceedings, should the Board and Louisiana Supreme Court agree 

· that Respondent Schwartz violated one or more of the Louisiana Rules of~ofessional Conduct. 

This opinion is unanimous and has been reviewed by eaoh cororoittee member, · 

who fully concur and who have au1horized -its chsirman, Ma:ry L. Dumestre, to sign on 1heir 

be hal£ 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 16th day ofOctober, 2012 

Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board 
Hearing Committee #24. 
Mary L. Dumestre, Committee Chair 
Jaime C. Waters, Lawyer Member 
Shawn Clancy·Lee,Pn~ m x · 
By: ~· DUMESTRE :am COMMITTEE 
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(e) A lawyer shall not provide financial assistance to a client in connection with pending 
or contemplated litigation, except as follows. 

(1) A lawyer may advance court costs and expenses of litigation, the repayment 
of which may be contingent on the outcome of the matter, provided that the expenses 
were reasonably incurred. Court costs and expenses of litigation include, but are not 
necessarily limited to, f!ling fees; deposition costs; expert witness fees; transcript 
costs; witness fees; copy costs; photographic, electronic, or digital evidence 
production; investigation fees; related travel expenses; litigation related medical 
expenses; and any other case specific expenses directly related to the representation 
undertaken, including those set out in Rule 1.8(e)(3). 

(2) A lawyer representing an iodigent client may pay court costs and expenses of 
litigation on behalf of the client. 

(3) Overhead costs of a lawyer's practice which are those not incurred by the 
lawyer solely for the purposes of a particular representation, shall not be passed on 
to a client. Overhead costs include, but are not necessru:lly limited to, office rent, 
utility costs, charges for local telephone service, office supplies, fixed asset 
expenses, and ordinary secretru:lal and staff services. 

With the informed consent of the client, the lawyer may charge as recoverable 
costs such items as computer legal research charges, long distance telephone 
expenses, postage charges, copying charges, mileage and outside courier service 
charges, incurred solely for the putposes of the representation undertaken for that 
client, provided they are charged at the lawyer's actual, invoiced costs for these 
expenses. 

With client consent and where the lawyer's fee is based upon an hour)y rate, a 
reasonable charge for paralegal services may be chargeable to the client. In all other 
instances, paralegal services shall be considered an overhead cost of the lawyer.· 

( 4) In addition to costs of court and expenses of litigation, a lawyer may provide 
financial assistance to a client who is in necessitous circumstances, subject however 
to the following restrictions. 

(i) Upon reasonable inquiry, the lawyer must determine that the 
client's necessitous circumstances, without minimal financial assistance, 
would adversely affect the client's ability to initiate and/or maintain the cause 
for which 1he lawyer's services were engaged. 

:: ( . 
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and the lawyer shall not publicize nor advertise a wiilin!p}e!IS 
advances or loan guarantees to clients. 

(iv) Financial assistance under thls rule may provide but shall not 
exceed that minimum sum necessary to meet the client's, the client's 
spouse's, and/or dependents' documented obligations for food, shelter, 
utilities, insurance, non-litigation related medical care and treatment, 
transportation expenses, education, or other documented expenses necessary 
for subsistence. 

(5) Any financial assistance provided by a lawyer to a client, whether for court 
costs, expenses of litigation, or for necessitous circumstances, shall be subject to the 
following additional restrictions. 

(i) Any financial assistance provided directly from the funds of the 
lawyer to a client shall not bear interest, fees or charges of any nature. 

(ii) Financial assistance provided by a lawyer to a client may be made 
using a lawyer's line of credit or loans obtained from flll!Ulcial institutions in 
which the lawyer bas no ownership, control and/or security interest; 
provided, however, that this prohibition shall not apply to any federally 
insured bank, savings and loan association, savings bank, or credit union 
where the lawyer's ownership, control and/or security interest is less 'than 
15%. Where the lawyer uses such loans to provide financial assistance to a 
client, the lawyer should make reasonable, good faith efforts to procure a 
favorable interest rate for the client. 

(iii) Where the lawyer uses a line of credit or loans obtained from 
financial institutions to provide financial assistance to a client, the lawyer 
shall not pass on to the client interest charges, including any fees or other 
charges attendant to such loans, in an amount exceeding the actual charge by 
the third party lender, or ten percentage points above the bank prime Joan rate 
of interest as reported by the Federal Reserve Board on January 15th of each 
year in which the loan is outstanding, whichever is Jess. 

(iv) A lawyer providing a SU\U'antee or security on a loan made in favor 
of a client may do so only to the extent that the· interest charges, including 
any fees or other charges attendant to such a loan, do not exceed ten 
percentage points (10%) above the bank prime Joan rate of interest as 
reported by the Federal Reserve Board on January 15th of each year in which 
the loan is outstanding. Interest together with other charges attendant to such 
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(v) The lawyer shall procure the client's written consent to the terms 
and conditions under which such financial assistance is made. Nothing in this 
rule shall require client consent in those matters in which a court has certified 
a class under applicable state or federal law; provided, however, that the 
court must have accepted and exercised responsibility for making the 
determination that interest and fees are owed, and that the amount of interest 
and fees chargeable to the client is fair and reasonable considering the facts 
and circumstances presented. 

(vi) In every instance where the client has been provided financial 
assistance by the lawyer, the full text of this l.1lie shall be provided to the 
client at the time of execution of any settlement documents, approval of any 
disbursement sheet as provided for in Rule 1.5, or upon submission of a bill 
for the lawyer's services. 

(vii) For purposes of Rule l.S{e), the tenn "financial institution" shall 
include a federally insured financial institution and any of its affiliates, bank, 
savings and loan, credit union, savings bank, loan or finance company, thrift, 
and any other business or person that, for a commercial purpose, loans or 
advances money to attorneys and/or the clients of attorneys for court costs, 

. litililation expenses, or for necessitous circumstances. 

(i) A lawyer shall not acquire a proprietary interest in the cause of action or subject 
matter of litigation the lawyer is conducting for a client, except that the lawyer may: 

' 

(1) acquire a Hen authorized by law to secure the lawyer's fee or expenses; 
and 

(2) contract with a client for a reasonable contingent fee in a civil case. 

RULE 5.1. RESPONSIDILITmS OF PARTNERS, MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORY 
LAWYERS 

... 
(c) A lawyer shall be responsible fur another lawyer's violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct if: 

(1) the lawyer Drders or, with knowledge of the specific conduct, ratifies the 
conduct involved; •.. 

RULE 5.5. UNAUTHO~ED PRACTICE OF LAW; 
MULTIJUIUSDICTIONAL PRACTICE OF LAW 
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(b) A lawyer who is not admitted to practice in this jurisdiction shall not: 

(1) except as authorized by these Rules or other law, establish an office or other 
systematic and continuous presence in this jurisdiction for the practice of law; or 

(2) hold out to the public or otherwise represent that the lawyer is admitted to 
practice law in this jurisdiction. 

(c) A lawyer admitted in another United States jurisdiction, and not disbap-ed or 
suspended from practice in any jurisdiction, rnay provide legal services on a temporary basis in 
this jurisdiction that: 

(1) are undertaken in association with a lawyer who is admitted to practi~ in this 
jurisdiction and who actively participates in the rnatter; 

(2) are in or reasonably related to a pending or potential proceeding before a 
tribunal in this or another jurisdlction, if the lawyer, or a person the lawyer is 
assisting, is authorized by !aw or order to appear in such proceeding or reasonably 
expects to be so authorized; 

(3) are in or reasonably related to .a pending or potential arbitration, mediation, or 
other alternative dlspute resolution proceeding in this or another jurisdiction, if the 
services arise out of or are reasonably related to. the lawyer's practice in a jurisdiction 
in which the lawyer is admitted to practice lind are not services for which the forurn 
requires pro hac vice admission; or 

(4) are not within paragraphs (c)(2) or (o)(3) and arise out·of or are reasonably 
related to the lawyer's practice in a jurisdiction in which the lawyer is admitted to 
practice. 

•(d) A lawyer admitted in another United States jurisdiction, and not disbarred or 
suspended from practice in any jurisdiction, may provide legal services in this jurisdiction that: 

(1) are provided to the lawyer's employer or its organizational affiliates and are 
not services for which the forum requires pro hac vice admission and that are 
provided by an attorney who has received a limited license to practice law pursuant 
to La. S. Ct. Rule XVII, § 14; or 

(2) are services that the lawyer is authorized to provide by federal law or other 
law of this jurisdiction. 

(e) . (l) A lawyer shall not: 

(i) employ, contract with as a consultant, engage as an independent 
contractor, or otherwise join in any other capacity, in connection with the practice 

-19· ..!'.
1

. 

110649'ihtl 



(ii) employ, contract with as a consultant, engage as an independent 
contractor, or otherwise join in any other capacity, in connection with the practice 
of law, any person the attorney knows or reasonably should know is a suspended 
attorney, or an attorney who has been transferred to disab.t1ity inactive status, 
during the period of suspension or transfer, unless first preceded by the submission 
of a fully executed employment registration statement to the Office of Disciplinary 
Counsel, on a registration form provided by the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary 
Board, and approved by the Louisiana Supreme Court. , 

... 
(3) For purposes of this Rule, the practice of law shall include the following 

activities: 

(i) holding oneself out as an attorney or lawyer authorized to practice 
law; 

(ri) rendering legal consultation or advice to a client; 

(iii) appearing on behalf of a client in any hearing or proceeding, or 
before any judicial officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public 
agency, referee, magistrate, commissioner, hearing officer, or 
governmental body 6perating in an adjudicative capacity, including 
submission of pleadings, except as may otherwise be permitted by 
law; 

(iv) appearing as a representative of tbe client at a deposition or other 
discovery matter; 

(v) negotiating or transacting any matter· for or on behalf of a client 
with third parties; 

(vi) otherwise engaging in activities defined by law or Supreme Court 
decision as constituting the practice of law. 

RULE 7.3. DIRECT CONTACT WITH PROSPECTIVE CLmNTS 

(as "amended 3/1/2004 and in effect at the time of the contact with Mr. Watts) 

(a) A lawyer shall not solicit professional employment in person, by person to person 
verbal telephone contact or through others acting at his request or on his behalf from a 
pro:;pective client with whom the lawyer has no family or prior professional relationship when a 
significant motive for the lawyer's doing so is the lawyer's pecuniary gain, 
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(a) A lawyer ;who knows that anotlter lilwyer hilS col)ll'nitted a viofation . . . 
Professional Conduct that raises a question as to the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness 
as a lawyer in other respects, shall inform the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. 

RULE 8.4. MISCONDUCT 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

(a) Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or 
Induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another; 

... 
(c) Engage In conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation. 
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NUMBER: ~1-DB-075 

RULING OF THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD AND 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT 

•••M••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••m••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

This is a disciplinary proceeding based upon the filing of formal charges by the Office of 

Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Seth Cortigene, Louisiana Bar Roll Number 19528, and 

Newton B. Schwartz, Texas Bar Card Number 17869000, (''Respondents"). The charges allege 

that Cortigene violated the following Rules of Professi01lal Conduct ("Rule(s)"): S.l(c)(l) 

(ratifying another lawyer's violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct); 5.5 (assisting another 

to engage in the unauthorized practice of law); 8.3(a) (failing to report violations of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct); and 8.4(a) (lmowingly assisting another to violate the Rules of 

Professional Conduct). The charges further allege that Schwartz violated Rules l.8(e) 

(improperly providing fmancial assistance to a client); 1.8(i) (acquiring a propriety interest in the 

cause of action); 5.5 (engaging in the unauthorized practice of law); 7.3(a) (soliciting 

professional employment); 8.4(a) (lmowingly assisting or inducing another to violate the Rules 

ofProfiissional Conduct or doing so through the acts of another); and 8.4(c) (engaging in conduct 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation). 1 

The hearing committee assigned to this matter concluded that Respondents violated the 

majority of the Rules with which they were charged; however, the committee did not make any 

· fmdings or conclusions with respect to the Rule 1.8(i) violation additionally alleged by ODC. As 

1 The text for the Rules at issue is provided In the attached Appendix. Please note that the text reflects the Rules as 
they appeared at the time of the misconduct at issue. 
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from the practice of law and Schwartz be publicly reprimanded and permanently enjoined from 

practicing law in Louisiana. For the reasons set forth below, the Board adopts the hearing 

committee's factual findings and legal conclusions as well as its sanction recommendations. 

Additionally, the Board makes its own findings and conclusions as detailed below with respect to 

the 1.8(i) violation contained in the formal charges. 

PROCEDURAL IDSTORY 

The formal charges in this matter were filed by ODC on July 19, 2011·. They were sent 

via certified mail to Cortigene and Schwartz on July 21 and July 26, 2011, respectively. Service 

upon Schwartz was perfected on July 27, 2011. The charges sent via certified mail to Cortigene 

at 232 North Forrest Avenue, La Porte, LA 77571 were returned to sender marked 

"unclaimed/unable to forwru·d." Ultimately, service was perfected upon Cortigene on September 

2, 2011 through his bankruptcy attorney in Houston, Texas. 

On August 12, 2011, Schwartz enrolled as counsel pro se and filed an answer to the 

charges in which he objected to the Louisiana attorney disciplinary system's jurisdiction over 

him and asserted that the filing of charges against him in Louisiana is barred by the doctrine of 

' res judicata. On August 24,2011, ODC filed its response to the dispositive exceptions raised by 

Schwartz. 

Notice of a committee hearing was issued to all parties involved on August 26, 2011, and 

re-issued September 1, 2011. Tite matter was assigned to Heanug Committee #24 ("Committee") 

and preliminarily set for hearing ou November 21, 2011. Cortigeue filed his answer to the furmal 

·charges on September 16, 2011, partially admitting and partially denying the allegations 

contained therein. 
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' 
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel, G. Fred Ours, during which the parties agreed to reschedule the 

hearing. Another scheduling conference was held on October 21,2011, during which the hearing 

was reset for February 8, 2012. 

ODC and Schwartz each filed a pre-hearing memorandum on January 1, 2012. Corti gene 

filed. a motion for continuance on January 18,2012 citing neurological problems. Schwartz filed 

. a·'l'l1otkln :til dismiss for lack of jurisdiction on January 19, 2012. On January 20, 2012, the 

:Colnttiittee Chair, Mary L. Dumestre, ruled that Coritgene's motion for continuance would be 

'~daf<the pre"hearing confere~e call set for January 25, 2012. On January 24, 2012, ODC 

lll!d itin·esponse to Schwartz's motion for lack of jurisdiction arguing that there is no procedural 

~asis fur· such and asserting that the Louisiana attorney disciplinary system does, in fact, have 

jurisdiction over him. Following the pre-hearing conference on January 25, 2012, Ms. Dumestre 

signed an Order granting Cortigene's motion for continuance and resetting the hearing for April 

24~26, 2012. The order further stated that due to Cortigene's poor health, the potential for 

permanent disability status, and the possibility of events in the future that could result in ODC 

proceeding separately against Schwartz, the parties agreed that Cortigene would submit to a 

preservlj:!ion deposition for use at a separate hearing on the claims against Schwartz. 

On JanUary 27, 2012, Schwartz notified Ms. Dumestre in writing that he did not and 

would not agree to any severance of the proceeding except· upon the death of Cortigene. 

Schwartz further informed the Committee that he would not agt•ee to a video deposition in lieu of 

Cortigene' s appearance at a hearing on Schwat1Z's claims. 

011 February 3, 2012, Schwartz requested an evidentiary heating on the issue of 

jurisdiction at1d moved for the disqualification and sanctioning of Mr. Oilrs. ODC filed its 
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Schwartz's request for a separate hearing on his motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction; denied 

his motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction; and denied his motion for the disqualification and 

sanctioning of Mr. Ours. 

On April4, 2012, Schwartz filed a motion for continuance as well as a motion to strike 

the deposition of Mr. and Mrs. Watts. On April 5, 2012, ODC filed an amended pre-hearing 

memorandum. On April!!, 2012, ODC objected to Schwartz's motions. On Aprill8, 2012, the 

motions were denied, and a notice of committee hearing was issued to all parties. 

The hearing in this matter was ultimately held on April 24, 2012 before Hearing 

Committee No. 24.2 At the hearing, ODC was represented by Mr. Ours. Corigene participated in 

the hearing via telephone, and Schwartz appeared pro se. The Committee issued its report on 

October 18, 2012, having concluded that Cortigene violated the Rules as charged and Schwartz 

violated the majority of Rules with which he was charged. The Committee did not address or 

make any findings with respect to the Rule 1.8(i) violation contained in the formal charges. As 

sanctions, the Committee recommended that Cortigene be disbarred and that Schwartz be 

publicly reprimanded and permanently enjoined from practicing law in Louisiana. 

ODC filed its pre-argument blief on December 27, 2012, in which it concurs with the 

findings of fact and legal conclusions of the Committee and objects only to the Committee's 

conclusion that Schwartz cannot be disbarred since he is not a member of the Louisiana bar. 

ODC submits that disbannent is both pe1missible and warranted here, particulary for purposes of 

creating a sufficient basis for an appropriate level of reciprocal discipline in those jurisdictions 

where Schwartz is licensed, Texas a.J.ld Pennsylvania. On December 28, 2012, Schwartz filed his 

2 The Committee Wllll composed of Mary L. Dumestre (Chainnan), Jaime C. Waters (Lawyer Member), and Shawn 
Clancy-Lee (Public Member). 
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constitutionality ofthe.~e proceedings. 

Oral argument in the matter was held on Thursday, January 31, 2013 before Panel "A" of 

the Disciplinary Board.3 Mr. Ours appeared on behalf of ODC, and the Respondents appeared 

prose. 

FORMAL CHARGE~ 

The formal charges read, in pertinent part, as follows: 

Mr. Cortigene was admitted to the Texas bar on November 8, 1985, and to 
the Louisiana bar on October 6, 1989. He has beenineligible to practice law in 
Louisiana since September 9, 2009, due to failure to pay bar dues and disciplinary 
assessments, failure to meet mandatory continuing legal education requirements, 
and failure to file mandatory trust account disclosure statements. 

Mr. Schwartz is admitted to the Texas bar. He has not been licensed, or 
admitted to practice pro hac vice, in Louil!iana a:t any time pertinent hereto. The 
Louisiana lawyer disciplinary system has jurisdiction over him under La.S.Ct. 
Rule XIX, Section 6A, and Rule of Professional Conduct 8.5(a). 

On November 12, 2004, Jay Watts was injured in a diving accident off the 
coast of Louisiana while in the course and scope of his employment with Superior 
Diving Company, which is located in Louisiana. Thereafter, Respondent Mr. 
Schwartz initiated contact with Mr. Watts and met with Mr. Watts at his home in 
Mississippi for the purpose of soliciting Mr. Schwartz's employment as a lawyer 
in a claim against Superior. During their first meeting, Mr. Schwartz offered Mr. 
Watts an advance payment of $9,000 plus additional payments thereafter of 
$1,000 to $2,000 per month in living expenses. Mr. Watts initially declined but 
ultimately did retain Mr. Schwartz. Mr. Schwartz enlisted Mr. Cortlgene to serve 
as co-counsel. Upon being formally retained, Mr. Schwartz provided Mr. Watts 
with a $9,000 check and began making monthly advance payments to Mr. Watts. 
Mr. Watts was advised that. he would be charged interest on those advance 
payments at rates of 12% to 15%. From December of 2004 through December of 
2006, Mr. Schwartz made advance payments to Mr. Watts totaling about $70,000. 

Both Mr. Schwartz and Mr. Cortigene engaged in the practice of law in 
Mr. Watts's case as it was litigated in the United States District Court, Eastern 
District of Louisiana. In describing his own involvement in the case, Mr. 
Schwartz has stated that he (I) tracked the solvency of Superior Diving and its 

3 Board Panel "A" is composed of Carl A. Butler (Chair), R. Steven Tew (Lawyer Member), and R. Lewis Smith 
(Public Member). 
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ins:ure1rs; (2) kept the clients :reasonablyinfotnied about the· status of their case by 
sending them copies of all pleadings, depositions, correspondence, and 
communication; (3) explained all matters to the clients to the extent reasonably 
necessary to permit them to make informed decisions regarding their 
representation; (4) did all the accotmting and payment of expenses; (5) advised 
the client on the unique particulars of diving laws; (5) discussed comparable cases 
and range of verdicts with Mr. Watts; (6) advised Mr. Watts and co-counsel on 
other legal problems with the case; (7) micromanaged and supervised the case; (8) 
obtained and paid experts; and (9) macromanaged the case especially when Mr. 
Cortigene began to shirk his duties in preparation, including interviewing 
witn.esses, taking necessmy depositions, and. misrepresenting the cun·ent status of 
the case to him and the client. Mr. Schwartz also attended at least one deposition, 
and his name and address along with a designation of "Of Cmmsel" appeared on 
court pleadings filed on behalf of M:r. Watts. Mr. Cortigene's actions in the 
:representation of Mr. Watts included drafting and filing pleadings, conducting 
investigation and discovery including handling written discovery requests and 
taking depositions, and representing Mr. Watts at mediation. 

On January 23, 2007, the eve of a hearing on a motion for summmy 
judgment filed by Superior, Mr. Cortigene accepted an offer to settle all of Mr. 
'Watts's claims against Superior for $125,000. This was done despite the fact that 
Mr. Watts had rejected that offer when Mr. Cortige11e discussed it with him earlier 
in the day. After learning o:f the tmauthorized settlement,-- Mr. Watts discharged 
Mr. Cortigene and Mr. Schwartz and retained new cotmsel. The court ultimately 
set aside the settlement, granted Superior's motion for summary judgment, and 
entered judgment in Superior's favor on Jtme 24, 2008. 

Mr. Schwartz's conduct violates the Louisiana Rules of Professional 
Conduct: Rule 1.8(e)- improperly providing financial assistance to a client; Rule 
1 ,8(i) • acquiring a propriety interest in the cause of action; Rule 5.5 • engaging in 
the tmauthorized practice of law; Rule 7.3(a) • soliciting professional 
employment; and Rule 8.4(a) -knowingly assist or induce another to violate the 
RUles of Professional Conduct or do so through the acts of another; 8.4( c) -
engage in conduct involving dishonest, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation. 

Mr. Cortigene's conduct also violates the Louisiana Rules of Professional 
Conduct: Rule S.l(c)(l) • ratifying another lawyer's violation of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct, specifically Mr. Schwartz's improper fmancial assistance of 
a client, unauthorized practice of law, and solicitation of professional 
employment; Rule 5.5 - assisting another, Mr. Schwartz, to engage in the 
unauthorized practice of law; Rule 8.3(a) - failure to report Mr. Schwartz's 
violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct; and Rule 8.4(a) • knowingly 

· assisting another to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, or do so through 
the acts of another, specifically Mr. Schwartz's improper financial assistance to a 
client, tmauthorized practice oflaw, and solicitation of professional employment 
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THE HEARING COMMITTEE'S REPORT 

As noted above, the Committee issued its report on October 16, 2012. Based upon the 

testhnony presented at the hearing and the evidentiary record, the Committee made the following 

findings of fact: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

l. Respondent Cortigene was admitted to the Texas bar on November 8, 1985, 
and to the Louisiana bar on October 6, 1989. He has been ineligible to practice 
law in Louisiana since September 9, 2009, due to failure to pay bar, dues and 
disciplinary assessments, failure to, meet mandatory continuing legal education 
requirements, an~ failure to file mandatory trust account disclosure statements. 

2. Respondent Schwartz is admitted to the Texas bar. He has not been licensed, or 
admitted to practice pro hac ,vic;e, in Louisiana at any time pertinent hereto."The 
Louisiana lawyer disciplinary system has jurisdiction over him under La.S.Ct. 
Rule XIX, Section 6A, and Rule of Professional Conduct 8.5(a). 

3. On November 12, 2004, Jay Watts was injured in a diving accident off the 
coast of Louisiana while in the course and scope ofhis employment with Superior 
Diving Company, which is located in Louisiana. 

4. Mr. Watts'[sl co-worker, Tom Smith, had been involved in a diving accident 
and told Mr. Watts about his attorneys, Respondent Schwartz and Respondent 
Cortigene. (April24, 2012 Transcript ("TRI ") pp.J39-f40]. 

5. At that time, Mr. Watts was not interested in hiring an attorney. [TR1 p. 140]. 

6. After Mr. Smith talked to Mr. Watts, Mr. James Tweedle contacted Mr. Watts 
· and told Mr. Watts that "he was an Investigator ... like a scout or some sort like 

that." [TR1 pp.l41-142). 

7. Mr. Tweedle asked Mr. Watts if Respondent Schwartz could contact him. Mr. 
Watts advised Mr. Tweedle that he did want to hire an attorney, but that 
Respondent Schwartz could contact him. [TRI p. 142]. 

8. Respondent Schwartz met with Mr. Watts at his home in Mississippi on 
December 10, 2004, and offered Mr. Watts a check for $9,000 and living 
expenses while the lawsuit was going on, if Mr. Watts would retain Respondent 
Schwartz as his attorney. Mr. Watts declined. [TRipp. 145-146]. 

9. Respoudent Schwartz told Mr. Watts that he would be charged interest on the 
payments. At that time, Mr. Watts declined. [TRl pp. 147-148]. 
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10. Mr. Tweedle, a fotmer client of Respondent SchWartz, provided services to 
Respondent Schwartz as a courtesy to Respondent Schwartz's current clients, 
including driving clients to and from appointments. Mr. Tweedle was paid a fee, 
essentially operating as an independent contractor. [April 25, 2012 Transcript 
("TR2") pp. 20, 22]. 

11. Mr. Tweedle also contacted witnesses and took witness statements for 
Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene. [TR2 pp. 22-23]. 

12. Respondent Schwartz learned that Mr. Watts might be a potential client from 
a current client, Mr. Tom Smith. [TR2 pp. 32,33, 73-74]. 

13. Respondent Schwartz initiated contact with Mr. Watts through Mr. Tweedle, 
and met with Mr. Watts at his home in Mississippi on December 10,2004 for the 
purpose of soliciting the representation of Mr. Watts for a lawsuit involving his 
diving accident. [See Exhibit ODC 6, Respondent 1; TR2 pp. 46-47, 49]. 

14. Respondent Schwartz's visit with Mr. Watts in Mississippi was not a visit to 
interview Mr. Watts about the Smith case, but rather was strictly a visit to solicit 
Mr. Watts as a client for his diving accident claim. [TR2 pp. 75-76]. 

15. Respondent Schwartz went to the Watts(es]' home knowing that Mr. Watts 
was not interested in hiring lawyer. [TR2 p. 51]. 

16. While at the Watts[es]' home on December 10, 2004, Respondent Schwartz 
completed a "contract" and offered Mr. Watts a check for $9,000.00, which Mr. 
Watts did not accept. [TR2 pp. 50-52]. 

17, Mr. and Mrs. Watts both told Respondent Schwartz that they did not want to 
·hire a lawyer and they did not sign the contract. [TR2 p. 52]. 

1_8. Respondent Schwartz received a phone call from Mr. Watts within a week 
advising that he was interested in retaining Respondent Schwartz. [TR2 pp. 54-
55]. 

19. Anticipating that the Watts[ es'] lawsuit could be flied in Louisiana, 
Respondent Schwartz enlisted Respondent Cortigene to serve as co-counsel. 
Respondent Cortigene then met with Mr. Watts in Mississippi to have the contract 
signed and to introduce himself to Mr. Watts as a lawyer who would be 
rept·esenting him in Louisiana. [TR2 pp. 55-56, 177]. 

20. Upon being formally retained, Respondent Schwartz provided Mr. Watts with 
the promised $9,000 and began making monthly payments to Mr. Watts. Mr. 
Watts was advised that he would be charged interest on those advance payments 
at rates of 12% to 15%. From December of 2004 through December of 2006, 
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Respondent' Schwartz.•made· client "loans" to Mr.· W.atts totsling over 1$72,000. 
[See ODC 15, 17; TRIpp. 124-125; TR2 pp. 55-56, 177]. 

21. In January 2005, Mr. Watts'[s] employer, Superior Diving, filed a preemptive 
deelaratory judgment action in federal court in Louisiana to resolve Mr. Watts'[s] 
potential personal injury clai!US. [TR2 56]. 

22. When Respondent Cortigene filed his first appearance in response to the 
Superior Diving declaratory judgment action, Respondent Schwartz was listed on 
the pleading as "of Counsel," and at that time Respondent Cortigene knew that 
Respondent Schwartz had not been admitted pro. hac vice. [TR2 pp. 95-96, 185-
186]. 

23. Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene began working together in 
the mid1980s. [TR2 pp, 83-84]. 

24. Respondent Cortigene knew that Respondent Schwartz was not licensed to 
practice law in Louisiana. [TR2 pp. 88, 185]. 

25. Neither Respondent Cortigene nor Respondent Schwartz ever considered 
filing a motion to adtnit Respondent Schwartz pro haf1 vice in the Watts[ es'] case. 
[TR2 pp. 91-92]. 

26. Respondent Schwartz knew the need to be admitted pro hac vice because in 
prior cases appearing in Louisiana he had taken steps to be adtnitted pro hac vice. 
[TR2 pp. 94-95]. 

27. In April 2005, Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene both 
participated in the deposition of Mr. Watts taken by Superior Diving in New 
Orleans. [TR2 pp. 56-57, 191]. 

28. Respondent Schwartz admitted that he "advised [Mr. Watts] to either answer 
or don't answer once or twice, but Mr. Corti gene predominantly did the 
questioning and the objecting." In addition, Respondent Schwartz "helped prepare 
the answers to the interrogatories [that] were a predicate for [the deposition]." 
[TR2 pp. 57-58). 

29. Respondent Schwartz intentionally avoided any appearance of practicing law 
in Louisiana, including avoiding petitioning for admission pro hac vice, and 
attempted to avoid personal jurisdiction in Louisiana. [See TR2 pp. 76-79, 92-93, 
188-89, 195-96]. 

30. Respondent Schwartz and Respondent Cortigene were on a "fee sharing basis" 
for the Watts[es'] case. [TR2 pp. 85, Ill]. 
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31. Respondent Schwirrtz testified that he knew he had ·not be<en··il.dtrlittedpftfl~ali 
vice, and that he would have made a decision whether to be admitted if the 
Judge noticed that he was practicing law before the Louisiana court without being 
admitted to practice in Louisiana. [TR2 pp. 97-99). 

32. Respondent Schwartz appeared at hearings before the Louisiana court in the 
Watts[es') case. [TR2 pp. 99-100]. 

33 .. As the Watts[es') case progressed, Respondent Schwartz reviewed the court 
docket sheet, noticed that he was listed as attorney ofrecord on the docket sheet, 
yet still did not file a motion to be admitted pro hac vice. [TR2 pp. 102-103]. 

34. In November 02, 2006, a third attorney was retained to assist in the Watts[es'] 
case, Mr; Eb Garrison. Dw·ing the time that Mr. Garrison was involved in the 
case, from November 2006 through January 2007, Respondent Schwartz was 
actively involved in working on the case filed in the Louisiana court. [TR1 pp. 
204-205]. 

3 5, Respondent Schwartz was receiving notices from the court as an attorney of 
record in the Watts[es'] matter but did not pru.ticipate in e-filing because he was 
not on the PACER system, and he was not concerned. [TR2 pp. 104-1 05]. 

3 6. Respondent Schwartz admitted that he provided fmancial assistance to Mr. 
and Mrs. Watts, but believed that it was not improper under the Texas 
Disciplinary Rule allowing payment of both "reasonably necessary living and 
medical expenses." [TR2 p. 121). 

37. Respondent Schwru.tz admitted that he traveled to Mississippi to interview a 
person considered to be a potential client, armed with a check, when he knew that 
the "potential client" had no intention of hiring a lawyer at that time. [TR2 p. 
124]. 

31l. On November 22, 2010, Respondent Schwartz filed a pleading in the 
Watts[ es'] matter, ostensibly pro se, but on behalf of himself and as Trus~e of the 
Kemper, Queen, and Schwru.'tz Jr. Trust. Thus, his appearance with this filing was 
not merely prose [See ODC 14(note 2), TR2 pp. 130-131]. 

39. Respondent Cortigene, as lead counsel in Watts, was in charge ofa mediation 
conducted with Mr. Watts and Superior Diving. Respondent Cortigene had full 
authority at the mediation to act alone for Resp011dent Schwartz. The mediation 
was not successful. However, after the mediation, Respondent Cortigene, acting 
alone, agreed to a settlement without the authority of Mr. Watts (emphasis added). 
[TR2 pp. 107-109, 113·116]. 

40. Respondent Cortigene estimated that he ru.1d Respondent Schwartz had 
worked together on approximately twenty-five cases in Louisiana courts, and 
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Respondent Schwartz never enrolled pro hac vice in any 'of those eliSe~ · 
158]. 

41. Respondent Cortigene testified that he was not aware that Respondent 
Schwartz was charging int\)J:est on the advances to Mr. Watts because Respondent 
Schwartz handled all the finances. [TR2 pp. 172-173]. 

42. The interest-bearing loans to Mr. and Mrs. Watts were not made from 
"financial institutions in which the lawyer has no ownership, control and/or 
security interest." But rather from Respondent Schwartz's children's Trust, known 
as the Kemper, Queen, Schwartz Trust, and the interest charged was for the 
benefit of that Trust. [See TR2 pp.222-223]. 

Hearing Committee Report, pp. 6·1 0. 

Based upon these fmdings, the Committee concluded that Cortigene violated Rules 

5.1(c)(1), 5.5, 8.3(a), 8.4(a) and Schwartz violated Rule 1.8(e), 5.5, 7.3(a), 8.4(a), and 8.4(c) of 

the Rules of Professional Conduct. As noted above, the Committee did not address the Rule 

l.S{i) violation additionally alleged by ODC with respect to Schwartz's conduct. 

Once the Committee determined that Respondents had engaged in professional 

misconduct, it undertook consideration of the factors set forth under Rule XIX, Section I O(C). 

First, the Committee determined that Respondents violated duties owed to their client, the public, 

the legal system, and the profession. The Committee also found that Respondents acted 

knowingly and their conduct resulted in actual harm. 

Next, the Committee considered the existence of aggravating and mitigating factors and 

found the following aggravating factors to be present: Respondents' refusal to acknowledge the 

wrongful nature of their conduct; Schwartz's attempt to "game" the system in an effort to evade 

jurisdiction; Cortigene's complicit participation in the scheme and his failure to fulfill his CLE, 

trust account and dues requirements since 2009; and Cortigene's failure to comply with the 

Committee's order to produce documentation of his medical condition or physically appear at the 

hearing. The Committee did not identifY any mitigating factors. 
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In detenniniug the appropl'iate sanction, the Committe'e acknowledged that the Louisiana 

Supreme Court relies upon the ABA's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions but noted that 

this matter presents factors that do not readily fit these guidelines. The Committee found the 

Court's reasoriing in In re Stamps, 2003-2985 (La. 4/14/2004), 874 So .3d 113 to be instructive. 

Based upon In re Stamps and the aggravating factors found to be present, the Committee 

recommended that Cottigene be disbarred and that Schwartz be publicly repi'imanded and 

permanently enjoined from practicing law in Louisiana. The Committee also recommended that 

the Texas bar be notified of these pt'Oceedings and the sanctions being imposed. 

ANALYSIS 

I. The Standard of Review 

. The powers and duties of the Disciplinary Board are defined in §2 of the Louisiana 

Supreme Court Rule XIX, Ru1es for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement. Ru1e XIX, §(G)(2)(a) 

states that the Board is "to perform appellate review functions, consisting of review of the 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations of hearing committees with respect to 

formal charges ... and prepare and forward to the comt its own findings, if any, and 

recommendations." Inasmuch as the Board is serving in an appellate capacity, the standard of 
< 

review applied to findings of fact is that of "manifest error." Arceneaux v. Domingue, 365 So. 

2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO, 549 So. 2d 840 (La. 1989). The Board conducts a de novo 

review of the· hearing committee's application of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In re Hill, 

90-DB-004, Recommendation of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1122/1992). 

A. The Manifest Error Inquiry 

The factual findings of the Committee are not manifestly erroneous. The Conunittee's 

fmdings are supported by the testimony and docnmentary evidence in the record. 
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B. De Novo Review 

The Committee correctly applied the Rules of Professional Conduct to the facts to 

conclude that Cortigene violated Rules 5.1(c)(l), 5.5, 8.3(a), and 8.4(a) and Schwartz violated 

Rules I.8(e), 5.5, 7.3(a), 8.4(a), 8.4(c). Although the Committee did not discuss the Rule 1.8(i) 

violation additionally alleged by ODC with. respect to Schwartz's conduct, the Board concludes 

that this Rule was indeed. violated. Each of these Rule violations is addressed below by 

Respondent, beginning with Schwartz: 

1. Schwartz 

Rule 1.8(e): Rule 1.8(e) generally restricts the circumstances under which an attorney can lend 

money to his clients. As the record reflects, Schwartz made financial advances to the Wattses 

beginning in December 2004 and lasting through December 2006. During this timeframe, Rule 

I.8(e) underwent revision. Therefore, two different versions of the Rule are applicable to 

Schwartz's ongoing misconduct. More particularly, Rule 1.8(e) as amended on May 1, 2004 

governs his actions from December 2004 to April 2006, and Rule 1.8(e) as amended on April!, 

2006 governs the advances made from April to December 2006. 

From December 2004 to April 2006, Rule .1.8(e) provided that "[a] lawyer shall not 
,. 

provide financial assistance to a client in connection with pending or contemplated litigation, 

except that: (1) a lawyer may advance qourt costs and expenses of litigation, the repayment of 

which may be contingent on the outcome of the matter; and (2) a lawyer representing an indigent 

client may pay court costs and expenses of litigation on behalf of the client." Prior. to the 

enactment of this Rule, the Louisiana Supreme Court issued an opinion on the issue of 

advancements in LSBA v. Edwins, 329 So.2d 437 (La. 02/23/1976). The Court held that 

advancements or guarantees by a lawyer to a client (who has already retained him) of minimal 
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living expenses, of minor swns necessary to prevent foreclosures, or ·of necessary medical 

treatment were not automatically precluded. The Court held that such advances were permissible 

so long as: (a) the advances were neither promised as an inducement. to obtain professional 

employment, nor made until after the employment relationship was commenced; (b) the 

advances were reasonably necessru·y under the facts; (c) the client remained liable for repayment 

of all funds, whatever the outcome of the litigation; and (d) the attorney did not encourage public 

knowledge of this practice as an inducement to secure representation of others. 

The Court's decision in LSBA v. Edwins and the provisions of Rule l.S(e) were 

reconciled in Chittenden v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 2000-0414 (La. 

5/15/2001), 788 So.2d 1140: 

It is evident that although Rule 1.8(e) was promulgated after [the Louisiana 
Supreme Comt's] decision in Edwins, it did not. incorporate the gloss which that 
decision placed on former Disciplinary Rule 5·103(B). Rather, Rule l.S(e) 
unambiguously prohibited the advancement of funds and financial assistance in 
connection with litigation .except in the limited cases of court costs and actual 
litigation expenses. Notwithstanding the wording of Rule 1.8( e), the current 
practice of law in ow· State follows the Edwins policy of allowing an attorney to 
advance funds under the constraints enunciated in Edwins. 

Here, Schwartz testified that he meticulously interviewed the Wattses on December 10, 

2004 to determine their fmancial need. However, the record reveals that Schwartz promised the 

Wattses $9,000 and ongoing financial assistance at a time when he was attempting to induce 

them to retain his professional services.4 Such conduct clearly violates the letter of Rule 8.1(e) as 

well as the constraints established by the Court in Edwlns. 

With respect 19 the financial advancements made by Schwartz from April 2006 to 

December 2006, Rule 1.8(e) as amended on April 1, 2006 is applicable. As amended, Rule 

l.S(e)(S)(i) provides that "any financial assistance provided directly from the funds of the lawyer 

4 Hearing Transcript!, pp. 145-146. 
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tO a client shall not btliD' interest, fees or charges of any nature." Rule 1.8(e)(S)(ii) states that 

"fmancial assistance'provided by a lawyer to a client may be made using a lawyer's line of credit 

or loans obtained from financial institutions in which the lawyer has no ownership, control 

and/or security interest ... " The purpose of these restrictions is to prevent the lawyer from 

profiting and avoid a potential conflict of interest. 

The record establishes that the loans to the Wattses totaled over $72,000.5 The record also 

establishes that the funds originated from the Kemper, Queen, Schwartz Trust, a trust established 

for the benefit of Schwartz's chlldren.6 The record further establishes that Schwartz told the 

Wattses at the initial meeting that interest would be charged •on the advancements.7 

Notwithstanding the unfavorable verdict, Schwartz would have called upon them to pay this 

interest. Therefbre, regardless of the origin of the advancements (his own funds or a loan 

obtained on behalf of the Wattsses), Schwartz violated Rule l.S(e) as amended in 2006. If the 

funds were considered his own, Schwar(z violated Rule 1.8(e)(5)(i) by charging interest on the 

advancements. If 'the funds were obtained through a loan on behalf of the Wattses, Schwartz 

violated Rule l.S(e)(S)(ii) by borrowhtg from his children's tlust rather than from a fmancial 

institution in which he had no ownership, control, and/or security interest. 

Rule 1.8(i): Rule !.8(i) provides that a "lawyer shall not acquire a proprietary htterest in the 

cause of action or subject matter of litigation the lawyer is cm1ducting for a client, except that the 

lawyer may: (1) acquire a lien authorized by law to secure the lawyer's fee or expenses; and (2) 

contract with a client for a reasonable contingent fee in a civil case." Although this violation was 

initially alleged ht the formal charges, it was not asserted by ODC in its briefs or argued before 

the Committee. A review of the record establishes that Respondent violated this Rule as well. 

!SeeExhibitODC#lS& 17. 
' Hearing TJ'anscript 2, pp. 222·223. 
7 Hearing Transcript I, pp. 147-148, 
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When a lawyer takes a stake in a client's litigation, through financial assistance in 

violation of Rule 1.8(e), the potential for conflict exists. As explained in the American Bar 

Association/Bureau ofNational Affairs (ABA/BNA) Lawyer's Manual on Professional Conduct, 

Client loans can place a lawyer in the conflicting roles of advocate and creditor, 
tempting the lawyer to steer the litigation to his own advantage, favor his own 
financial interests over those ofhis client, and try to control settlement decisions. 
The prohibition against providing financial assistance is thought to help attorneys 
maintain their independent judgment about what is best for the client. Kentucky 
Bar Ass'n v. Mills, 808 S.W.2d 804 (Ky. 1991); State ex rei. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n 
v. Smolen, 17 P.3d 456, 16 Law. Man. Prof. Conduct 698 (Okla. 2000); Shea v. 
Vitginla State Bar, 374 S.E.2d 63 (Va. 1988); Restatement (Third) of the Law 
Governing Lawyers §36 cmt. c (2000); Arizona Ethics Op. 03·05, 19 Law. Man. 
Prof. Conduct 515 (2003). 

Conflicts oflnterest, Financial Assistance Practice Guide, ABA-BNA-MOPC 51:801, 20:XX WL 

1956835 (ABA/BNA), 3. "The underlying concern is that an attorney who possesses an 

ownership interest in a client's cause of action may be tempted to assert control over settlement · 

decisions or favor his own interests over those of the client. Restatement §36 cmt. b." Id at 5. In 

other words, the lawyer may be more risk-adverse, favoring settlement over going to trial. 

By loaning the Wattses over $72,000 in funds obtained from his children's trust, and 

charging interest in favor of the trust, Schwartz acquired an impermissible proprietary interest in 

the litigation, placing himself in the conflicting roles of advocate and creditor, in violation of 
,. 

Rule 1.8(i). 

Rule 5,5; Rule 5.5 generally prohibits a lawyer from engaging in the unauthorized practice of 

law. The record reveals that Schwartz is admitted to the Texas bar but has never been licensed in 

Louisiana or admitted to practice pro hac vice in this state. Although Schwartz was aware of the 

possibility of the suit being filed in Louisiana when he undertook the representation, 8 he never 

8/d at 177. 
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participated in a deposition, admitted to advising his client during· the deposition, .and helped 

prepare answers to interrogatories that were necessary for the deposition. 10 Schwartz also 

received notices ft-om the court as an attorney of record11 and appeared at hearings in 

Louisiana. 12 Furthermore, Schwartz admitted knowing that he had not properly enrolle!! as 

counsel pro hac vice but decided to wait until the judge actually noticed he was unauthorized to 

practice in Louisiana before pursuing the proper course of action. 13 Such conduct clearly violates 

Rule 5.5. 

Rule 7.3(a): At the time of the alleged misconduct, Rule 7.3(a) provided as follows: 

A lawyer shall not solicit professional employment in person, by person to person 
verbal telephone contact or through others acting at his request .or on his behalf 
from a prospective client with whom the lawyer has no family o1· prior 
professional relationship when a significant motive for the lawyer's doing so is the 
lawyer's pecuniary gain. 

Clearly, Schwartz had no prior familial or professional relationship with the Wattses. He learned 

of Mr. Watts's injury through anothe!' of his clients14 and had one of his employees contact Mr, 

Watts to request pernussion for a meeting with Schwartz. During this conversation, Mr. Watts 

advised that he was not interested in h,iring an attorney but, nevertheless, authorized Schwartz's 

contact. 1! The record shows that Schwartz visited the Wattses knowing they were not interested 

in. hiring an attorney for the sole pnrpose of persuading them to retain his services.16 Such 

conduct constitutes solicitation of professional employment as prohibited by this Rule. 

9 Id at 91-92. 
10 !d. at 56-58. 
11 Id. at 104-105, 
"ld. at 99-100. 
13 I d. at 97-99. 
14 /d. at 32-33, 73-74. 
15 Heating Transcript I, p. 142. 
16 Hearing Transcript 2, pp. 46-49; Sse Exhibits ODC #6, Respondent #1. 
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Rule 8•4(a): Rule 8.4(a) states that "it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: violate or 

attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do 

so, or do so t!U'ough the acts of another." Schwartz enlisted Cortigene to serve as co-counsel and 

to introduce himself to Mr. Watts as Louisiana counsel. Cortigene met with Mr. Watts and had 

him sign the initial representation agreement. 17 The record is clear that Schwartz and Cortigene 

were sharing fees in the Watts matter. 18 Cortigene estimated that he and Schwartz work~ 

together on approximately twenty-five cases in Louisiana in which Schwartz hli.d never enrolled 

pro hac vice. 19 Schwartz violated Rule 8.4(a) by inducing Coritgene to violate the Rules of 

Professional Conduct and by engaging in additional misconduct as addressed herein. 

Rule 8.4(c): Rule 8.4(c) forbids a lawyer from engaging " ... in conduct involving dishonesty, 

fraud, deceit or misrepresentation." Schwartz's scheme, in which he attempted to practice law 

while minimizing his footprint to avoid jurisdiction, clearly violates this Rule. Admittedly, 

Schwartz knew he had not been admitted pro hac vice and chose to ignore this fact unless or 

until the judge noticed he was appearing improperly, 

2. Cortigene 

Rule 5.1(c)(1), 5.5. 8.3(a), & 8.4(a): According to Rule S.l(c)(l), a lawyer shall be held 

responsible for another lawyer's violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct if the lawyer 

ratifies the conduct involved. As the record demonstrates, Cortigene ratified Schwartz's 

improper solicitation and financial dealings with Mr. Watts when he made the follow-up visit to 

Mr. Watts on December 10, 2004 to deliver the $9,000 check and obtain Mr. Watts's signature 

on the contract drafted by Schwartz.20 Rule 5.5 bars an attomey from assisting another to engage 

17 Hearing Transcript 2, pp. 55·56. 
18 Jd at 85, Ill. 
19 /d at 158, 
"Jd at 55·56, 177. 
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in the unauthorized practice of law. The evidence is clear that Corti gene knew Schwartz was 

improperly engaging in the practice of law in Louisiana. 21 Cortigene not only ratified Schw111·tz's 

ongoing misconduct, he perpetuated it by continuing to file pleadings in the case listirtg Schwartz 

as co-counseJ.22 Rule 8.3(a) places a duty upon lawyers to report violations of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct. At no point did Cortigene attempt to cOI.fect the ongoing violations23 or 

report the misconduct to the Office of Disciplinary Counsel or the Louisiana Attorney 

Disciplinary Board. Rule 8.4(a) states that it is misconduct if an attorney knowingly assists 

another to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct. By violating Rules 5.l(c)(l), 5.5, and 

8.3(a), Cortigene also violated Rule 8.4(a). 

ll. The Appropriate Sanction 

A. Application of Rule XIX, §lO(C) Factors 

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, § lO(C) states that in imposing .a sanction after a 

finding of lawyer misconduct, the Court or Board shall consider the following factors: 

,. 

!. whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to 
the legal system, or to the profession;. · 

2. whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently; 

3. the amount of actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's 
misconduct; and 

4. the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors. 

Here, Respondents knowingly violated duties owed to their client, the public, the legal 

system, and the profession. Schwartz's solicitation of employmellt and monetary advances to Mr. 

Watts alollg with his unauthorized practice of law in Louisiana, and Cortigene's facilitation of 

21 Id. at 88. 
22 ld. at 95-96, 185-186. 
"ld. at 91·92. 
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· such conduct are a flagrant disregard for the authority of the Louisiana Supreme Court in 

regulating the practice of law within this state. 

Schwartz harmed Mr. Watts by failing to enroll pro hac vice and taking a more active 

role in the litigation. If he would have pursued a more responsible role, Schwartz may have been 

able to prevent the unauthorized settlement of Mr. Watt's case by Cortigene and the resulting 

harm. Cortigene is also answerable for this harm because he ratified and facilitated the 

misconduct. Respondents also violated duties to the public and the profession by failing to 

maintain the high standards of personal integrity upon which the public relies. Such conduct 

undennines the public's confidence in the legal profession and the integrity of officers of the 

court. 

The record supports the following aggravating factors wifu respect to Schwrutz: dishonest 

or selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct/4 refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of his 

conduct, vulnerability of the victhn, and substantial experience in the practice of law.25 No 

mitigating factors are found to be present. 

In the case of Cortigene, the following aggravath1g factors are supported by the record: 

prior disciplinat-y offenses,26 dishonest or selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct, refusal to 

acknoWledge the wrongful nature of his conduct, vulnerability of the victim, failing to comply 

with the rules or orders of the disciplinary agency,27 and substantial experience in the practice of 

law.u Again, no mitigating factors are found to be present. 

B. The ABA Standards and Case Law 

24 Schwartz. participated in an estimated 25 cases in Louisiana without elU'ol!ingpro hac vice. See Hearing 
Transcript 2, p.ISB. 
2' He received his Jaw degree from the University ofTeKas in 1954. 
2' He has been inel!gible to practice law in Louisiana since September 9, 2009 for failure to pay his bar dues and 
disciplinary assessments, failure to attend MCLE, and failure to file mandatory trust account disclosure statements. 
27 He failed to comply with the Committee's order directing him to provide documentation of his medical condition 
or appear at the bearing. · 
28 Cottigene was admitted to the Texas bar on November 8, 1985 and the Louisiana bar on October 8, 1989. 
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The ABA' s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions indicates that disbarment is the 

appropriate baseline sanction. for Respondents' misconduct. Standards 5.11, 6.21, and 7.1 are 

relevant here: 

Standard S.ll(b): 

[A) lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer's 
fitness to practice. 

Standard 6.21: 

Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly violates a court 
order or rule with. the intent to obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and 
causes serious injury or potentially serious injury to a party, or causes serious or 
potentially serious interference with a legal proceeding. 

Standard 7.1: 

Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in conduct 
that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional wlth the intent to obtain a 
benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially serious injury 
to a client, 1he public, or 1he legal system. 

Respondents intentionally engaged in a scheme involving dishonest and deceitful conduct 

so that Schwartz could evade Louisiana's jurisdiction while practicing law wi1hout authorization 

in its comis. Schwartz intentionally violated 1he rules of the Louisiana Supreme Court, and 

Cortigene willfully assisted and participated in the misconduct. Furthermore, Respondents 

conduct in soliciting Mr. Watts and 1he subsequent unauthorized practice constitute a violation of 

1he duties 1hey owe as professionals. Respondents' actions caused serious injury to the Wattses. 

Their claim was settled without au1horization; and after subsequent wi1hdrawal of the settlement, 

1hey were left without compensation and owing a large debt to Schwartz. 

Case Law Applieable to Cortigene's Misconduct: 

ln In re: Garrett, 2008~2513 (La. 5/5/2009), 12 So.3d 332, an attorney was disbarred for 

facilitating 1he unau1horized practice of law after hiring a legal assistant whom he knew 
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graduated from law school, passed the Louisiana bar examination, but had not been admitted to 

the practice oflaw. The Court held that: 

The baseline sanction for the facilitation of the unauthorized practice of law by a 
nonlawyer is disbarment. See Sledge, supra; In re: Brown, 01-2863 (La.3/22/02), 
813 So.2d 325; Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Edwins, 540 So.2d 294 (La.l989). In 
cases involving fee sharing with a nonlawyer, we have imposed a suspension of 
one year and one day. In re: Watley, 01-1775 (La.12/7/0!), 802 So.2d 593. For 
respondent's misconduct involving both· facilitation of the unauthorized practice 
of law and fee sharing, the overall baseline sanction is disbarment. 

Id, 345. The Court found that Garret facilitated his assistant's unauthorized practice of law by 

allowing her to negotiate personal injury settlements on behalf of his clients and by representing 

clients during recorded statements with insurance companies. This conduct warranted 

disbarment. 

In the matter of In re: Brown, 2001·2863 (La. 3/22/2002), 813 So.2d 325, an attorney 

was disbarred for violating Rules 5.3, 5.5, 8.4(a) and 8.4(c). The evidence established that Brown 

aided one of his employees in the unauthorized practice of law, deceived clients into thinking the 

employee was an attorney, and failed to make any effort to supervise the employee. 

Based on these cases, the ABA's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, and the 

aggravating factors found to be present, disbarment from the practice of law is the appropriate 

sanctioli for Cortigene's misconduct. 

Case LaW ApplicabJ.e to Schwartz's Misconduct: 

In In re Fenasci, 2009-1665 (La. 11120/2009), 21 So.3d 934, an attorney was suspended 

for three years for engaging in misconduct involving violations of Rules l.S(a), 1.8(e), and 

l.lS(a). Applying the standards established in LSBA v. Edwins, the Court examined .the 

violations within the context of Rule l.S(e). TI1e Court found that Fenasci engaged in misconduct 
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funds would have to be· reimbursed, He also failed to properly disclose, describe, or otherwise 

impose any conditions for repayment of the numerous sums of money he advanced to the client 

as litigation "advances" for living expenses. The Comi found that such misconduct warranted a 

lengthy suspension from the practice of law. 

Another case worth mentioning is the reciprocal proceeding In re Aulston, 2005-1546 

(La. 1/13/2006), 918 So.2d 461. In this case, the Supreme Court of lilinois had recommended a 

three year suspension as a result of Aulston violating Rules 3.3(a)(l) (making false statements of 

material fact or law to a tribunal), 5.5(a) (engaging in the unauthorized practice oflaw), 8.4(a)(3) 

(commission of a crimioal act reflecting adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or 

fitness as a lawyer), 8.4(a)(4) (engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation), and 8.5(a)(5) (engaging in conduct prejudicial to the administration of 

justice) of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct. The petition further alleged that the 

respondent violated Illinois Supreme Court Rule 770 (engaging in conduct which tends to defeat 

the administration of justice Ol' bring the courts or the legal profession into disrepute). In 

deciding the case, the Louisiana Supreme Court opined: 

'i.n reciprocal discipline cases, this court imposes a disciplinary sanction for 
conduct for which a lawyer has been disciplined in another state. The primary 
issue to be addressed in such cases is the extent of the sanction to be imposed. In 
answering this question we are not required to impose the same sanction as that 
imposed by the state in which the misconduct occurred. Nevertheless; only under 
extraordinary circumstances should there be a significant variance from the 
sanction imposed by the other jurisdiction. 

Id, 464. Although ODC argued that Aulston should be permanently disbarred, the Court 

detem1ined that no extraordinary circumstances were present which would warrant a variance 

from the Illinois sanction. 
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In In re Richard, 00-1418 (La. 8/31/2000), 767 So;2d 36, an attorney was disbarred for 

conduct in violation of Rules 1.4 (failure to communicate with a client), 5.5 (engaging in the 

unauthorized practice of law), and 8.4(d) (engaging in conduct prejudicial to the administration 

of justice). According to the record, the respondent had not paid bar dues or attended continuing 

legal education for more than five years. When confi'Onted with the complaint alleging that he 

continued to practice law during his ineligibility, the respondent took no steps to investigate the 

matter. Instead, he simply continued to practice law. As a result of his misconduct, the Court 

ordered that the respondent's name be stricken from the roll of attorneys and that his license to 

practice law in the State of Louisiana be revoked. 

Similarly, in In re Stamps, 2003-2985 (La. 4/14/2004), 874 So.2d 113, two attorneys who 

were married and practicing law together were disbarred for violating Rules 8.1, 8.4, and 5.5. In 

this case, the Court found that the attorneys violated Rules 8.1 and 8.4 by failing to disclose their 

employment with a North Carolina law firm on their applications for admission to the Louisiana 

bar. Additionally, the Court found that the Stamps had engaged in the unauthorized practice of 

law in North Carolina. 29 

Solicitatiqn of clients constitutes serious misconduct under Louisiana's disciplinary 
r· 

jurisprudence. In In re D'Amico, 1994-3005 (La. 2/28/1996), 668 So.2d 730, the Court found 

that clear and convincing evidence of solicitation was lacking but nevertheless stated: 

While dismissing these particular charges, we emphasize that direct solicitation of 
professional employment from a prospective client in. violation of Rule 7.3 is a 
very selious disciplinary violation that unde1mines the reputation of lawyers 
generally and the public's attitude toward the profession. While solicitation is 
seldom reported and is difficuit to prove under the heightened standard in these 
proceedings, we encourage Disciplinary Counsel to utilize fully his investigative 
staff and his resources to pursue any reports and to bring proof of such behavior 
to this court for punishment sufficient to deter further misconduct. 

2' ODC had been advised by the North Carolina State Bar that Stamps may have engaged in the unauthorized 
practice oflaw in the State of North Carolina, and the Court found that this violation was supported by the record. 
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ld, 733. Notably, Justice Victory dissented from the majol'ity's conclusion that ODC failed to 

prove by clear and convincing evidence that the respondent solicited professional employment 

Rather, he agreed with the unanimous conclusion of the hearing committee and the Board that 

solicitation had in fact occurred. 

Although rulings in consent discipline matters are not binding, the Court considered a 

petition for consent discipline involving a runner-based solicitation scheme in In re Lockhart, 

2001-1645 (La. 9/21/2009), 795 So.2d 309. Under the facts of this case, the respondent 

encountered severe economic problems due to a lack of clients and income after several months 

of practicing as a solo practitioner. He was introduced to two "investigators" who would refer 

cases to him. The "investigators" were in fact runners (not lawyers) who solicited personal injury 

clients for lawyers in exchange for payment. The Court found that "[the r]espondent's admission 

that he paid runners to solicit personal injury clients constitutes serious ethical and criminal 

misconduct. We have not hesitated to disbar attomeys for engaging in such conduct."30 However 

in taking into consideration the mitigating factors, the short period of time the respondent was 

involved in the runner scheme, and his limited role in the scheme, the Court decided to deviate 

from the baseline of disbarment in favor of a three-year suspension. 

l'!n In re Cuccia, an attorney was disbarred for misconduct including the solicitation of 

prospective clients. 99-3041 (La. 12/17/19.99), 752 So.2d 796. Within a few years of 

commettcing his practice, Cuccia began to employ runners to solicit personal injury clients. 

Cuccia paid approximately two dozen runners the sum of $500 for each personal injury client 

. solicited following an automobile accident. Prior to the filing of formal charges, Cuccia filed a 

petition for consent discipline. Cuccia admitted to violating Rules 1.4 (failure to communicate 

30 See, e.g., In re Cuccia, 99-3041 (La.l2/17/99), 752 So.2d 796, and In re Castro, 99-0707 (La.6/18/99), 737 
So.2d 701. 
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binding settlement agreement on behalf of the client), US (safekeeping property of a client or 

JPb:4,.person), U6 (termination of the representation), 5.3 (failure to supervise non-lawyer 

{Jililli!iltartts), and 7.2 (improper solicitation of prospective clients). He stipulated, and the Court 

481'e¢, that disbannent was the appropriate sanction for his misconduct. 

Here, the fact that Schwartz is not a member of the Louisiana bar presents a novel issue 

for the Board's consideration, and there are no Louisiana cases specifically on point. ODC 

s\.)ggests that disbarmept is the appropriate sanction for Schwrutz's misconduct; however, since 

he is not a member of the bar of the State of Louisiru1a, "disbrument" does not appear to be an 

11vailable sanction. In the case of In the Matter of Kingsley, No. 138,2008 (Del. 6/4/2008), the 

Deleware Coutt defined disbarment in the context of an attorney not admitted in Delaware as 

"the unconditional exclusion from the admission to or the exercise of my privilege to practice 

law in this State." The court additionally made the report public rutd ordered him to pay all costs 

ofthe proceedings. 

Based upon Kingsley and analogous cases from other jurisdictions; it is appropriate to 

enjoin Schwartz froi:n practicing law in Louisiana and/or publicly reprimrutd him for his 
(''. ' 

!llisco1,1duct in this state. In Y azdchi v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee, rut attorney 

without a license to practice law in Texas was found to have improperly practiced law in that 

state. No. 01-09-00065 (Tex. App. July 1, 2010). As a result, the attorney was permanently 

enjoined from the practice of law in Texas. In In re Soto, an attorney practicing law in Maryland 

without a license received a public reprimrutd in the State of Marylrutd rutd public censure in the 

District of Columbia as reciprocal discipline.· 840 A.2d 1291 (D.C. 2004). In In re Roe!, an 

!J;ttorney admitted to practice law in Mexico, but not a ~ember of the New York bar, was held in 
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contempt and enjoined. from pr~~ticing 

N.Y.2d 224, 144 N.E.2d 24 (N.Y. 1957). In Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee v. 

Bodhaine, an attorney licensed to practice law in California engaged in the unauthorized practice 

of law in Colorado. As a result of this misconduct, he was permanently enjoined from the 

practice of law in Colorado. 738 P.2d 376 (Colo. 1987). 

·Based on the case law, ABA's Standards· for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, and the 

aggravating factors found to be present, disbarment would be the appropriate baseline sanction 

for Schwartz's misconduct. However, since he is not a member of the Louisiana bar, the Board 

adopts the Committee's sanction recommendation of public. reprimand and permanent injunction 

from the practice oflaw in Louisiana. 

CONCLUSION 

The Board adopts the Comri'iittee's factual findings and legal conclusions as well as its 

sanction recommendations. Additionally, as discussed above, the Board makes its own findings 

and conclusions with respect to the 1.8(i) violation additionally alleged by ODC in the formal 

charges pertaining to Schwartz. For Schwartz's misconduct, the Board orders that he be publicly 

reprimanded and permanently enjoined from practicing law in Louisiana. For Cortigene's 

misconcfuct, the Board recommends that he be disbarred from the practice of law. 

RECOMMENDATION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Board recommends that Respondent, Seth Cortigene, be 

disbarred from the practice of law and assessed with half of the costs and expenses of these 

proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX, Section 10.1 (A). Additionally, the Board orders that 

Respondent, Newton B. Schwartz, be publicly reprimanded for his misconduct in this matter and 

permanently enjoined from practicing law in Louisiana. Finally, the Board orders that Mr. 
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Schwartz be assessed with hlllfon!le.vo~~ ii¢.·\llq,ens~it!Jfl.'' 

withRule.XlX, Se.c.tion IOJ(A). 

Stephen F. Chlcearelli 
G!!org~;~ I,. (;~ill, Ji·; 
~-~"e·:m - e · "!!JIMI!. .. , !>Yilt not 
Tf!:r~J'L, l\!i\$M 
Edwin G!'P~ejs, Jr. 
R. LewiS Smith, Jr. 
LlndaP. Spain 
it s.te'\'en T~w 
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APPENDIX 

RULE 1.8. Conflict of Interest: Current Clients: Specific RulesA 

(In effect at the time ofthe misconduct) 
In pertinent part: 

(e) A lawyer shall not provide financial assistance to a client in connection with pending or 
contemplated litigation, except that: 

*** 

(1) A lawyer may advance court costs and expenses of litigation, the repayment of 
which may be contingent on the outcome of the matter, and 

(2) A lawyer representing an indigent client may pay court costs and expenses of 
litigation on behalf of the client. 

(i) A lawyer shall not acquire a proprietary interest in the cause of action or subject matter of 
litigation the lawyer is conducting for a client, except that the lawyer may: 

(I) acquire a lien authorized by law to secure the lawyer's fee or expenses; and 

(2) contract with a client for a reasonable contingent fee in a civil case. 

Following 4/1/2006 amendment 
In pertinent part: 

(e) A lawyer shall not provide fmancial assistance to a client in connection with pending or 
contemplated litigation, except as follows. 

(1) 

t' 

(2) 

(3) 

A lawyer may advance court costs and expenses of litigation, the repayment of 
which may be contingent on the outcome of the matter, provided that the expenses 
were reasonably incurred. Court costs and expenses of litigation include, but are 
not necessarily limited to, filing fees; deposition costs; expert witness fees; 
transcript costs; witness fees; copy costs; photographic, electronic, or digital 
evidence production; investigation fees; related travel expenses; litigation related 
medical expenses; and any other case specific expenses directly related to the 
representation undertaken, including those set out in Rule 1.8(e)(3). 

A lawyer representing an indigent client may pay cou1i costs and expenses of 
litigation on behalf of the client. 

Overhead costs of a lawyer's practice which are those not incurred by the lawyer 
solely for the purposes of a particular representation, shall not be passed on to a 
client. Overhead costs include, but are not necess;lrily limited to, office rent, 
utility costs, charges for local telephone service, office supplies, fixed asset 
expenses, and ordinary secretarial and staff services. 

29 

780 



With the informed consent of the client, the lawyer may '!)barge ·a· s '-ftlCO'veriili 
costs such items as computer legal research charges, long distance telephone 
expenses, postage charges, copying charges, mileage and outside courier service 
charges, incurred solely for the purposes of the representation undertaken for that 
client, pmvided they are charged at the lawyer's actual, invoiced costs for these 
expenses. 

With client consent ang where the lawyer's fee is based upon an hourly rate, a 
reasonable charge for paralegal services may be chargeable to the. client. In all 
other instances, paralegal services shall be considered an overhead cost of the 
lawyer. 

(4) In addition to costs of court and expenses of litigation, a lawyer may provide 
financial assistance to a client who is in necessitous circumstances, subject 
however to the following restrictions. 

(i) Upon reasonable inquhy, the lawyer must determine that the client's 
necessitous circumstances, without minimal fmancial assistance, would 
adversely affect the client's ability to initiate and/or maintain the cause for 
which the lawyer's setvices were engaged. 

(ii) The advance or loan guarantee, or the offer thereof, shall not be used as an 
inducement by the lawyer, or anyone acting on the lawyer's behalf, to 
secure employment. 

(iii) Neither the lawyer nor anyone acting on the lawyer's behalf may o,ffer to 
make advances or loan guarantees prior to being hired by a client; and the 
lawyer shall not publicize nor advertise a willingness to make advances or 
loan guarantees to clients. 

(iv) Financial assistance under this rule may provide but shall not exceed that 
miniinum swn necessruy to meet the client's, the client's spouse's, and/or 
dependents' documented obligations for food, shelter, utilities, .insurance, 
non-litigation related medical care and treatment, transportation expenses, 
education, or other documented expenses necessary for subsistence. 

( 5) AnY. financial .assistance provided by a lawyer to a client, whether for court costs, 
expenses of litigation, ot· for necessitous circumstances, shall be subject to the 
following additional restrictions. 

(i) Any financial assistance provided directly from the funds of the lawyer to 
a client shall not bear interest, fees or charges of any nature . 

• (ii) Financial assistance provided by a lawyer to a client may be made using a 
lawyer's line of credit or loans obtained from financial institutions in 
which the lawyer has no ownership, control and/or security interest; 
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provided, however, that this prohibition shall not apply to publicly 
f111!U1cial institutions where the lawyer's ownership, control and/or 
security interest is less than 15%. Where the lawyer uses such loans to 
provide financial assistance to a client, the lawyer should make 
reasonable, good faith efforts to procure a favorable interest rate 
for the client. 

(iii) Where the lawyer uses a line of credit orleans obtained from financial 
institutions to provide fmancial assistance to a client, the lawyer shall not 
pass on to the client interest charges, including any fees or other charges 
attendant to such loans, in an amount exceeding the actual charge by the 
third party lender, or ten percentage points above the bank prime loan rate 
of interest as reported by the Federal Reserve Board on January 15th of 
each year in which the loan is outstanding, whichever is less. 

(iv) A lawyer providing a guarantee or security on a loan made in favor of a 
client may do so only to the extent that the interest charges, including any 
fees or other charges attendant to such a Joan, do not exceed ten 
percentage points (10%) above the bank prime loan rate of interest ~s 
reported by the Federal Reserve Board on January 15th of each year in 
which the loan is outstanding. Interest together wi!h other charges 
attendant to such 'loans which exceeds this maximum may not be the 
subject of the lawyer's guarantee or security. 

(v) . The lawyer shall procure the client's written consent to the terms and 
conditions under which such financial assistance is made. Nothing in this 
rule shall require client consent in those matters in which a court has 
certified a class under applicable state or federal law; provided, however, 
that the court must have accepted and exercised responsibility for making 
the detennination that interest and fees are owed, and that the amount of 
interest and fees chargeable to the client is fair and reasonable considering 
the facts and circumstances presented. 

(vi) In every instance where the client has been provided financial assistance · 
by the lawyer, the full text of this rule shall be provided to the client at the 
time of execution of any settlement documents, approval of any 
disbursement sheet as provided for in Ru1e l.S, or upon submission of a 
bill for the lawyer's services. 

(vii) For purposes of Rule 1.8(e), the tenn "financial institution" shall inClude 
a federally insured financial institution and any of its affiliates, bank, 
savings and loan, credit union, savings bank, loan or finance company, 
thrift, and any other business or person that, for a commercial purpose, 
loans or advances money to attorneys and/or the clients of attorneys for 
court costs, litigation expenses, or for necessitous circumstances. 
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Following 5/19/2006 amendment: 
In pertinent part: 

1.8(e) (S)(ii) Financial assistance provided by a lawyer to a client may be made using a 
lawyer's line of credit or loans obtained from financial institutions in which the 
lawyer has no oWnership, control and/or security interest; provided, however, that 
this prohibition shall not apply to any federally instired bank, savings and loan 
association, savings bank, or credit union where the lawyer's ownership, control 
and/or security interest is less than 15%. Where the lawyer uses 
such loans to provide financial assistance to a client, the lawyer should make 
reasonable, good faith efforts to procure a favorable interest rate for the client 

RULE 5.1. Responsibilities of Partners, Managers, and Supervisory Lawyers 
In pertinent part: 

(c) A lawyer shall be responsible for another lawyer's violation of the Rules of Professional 
Conduct if: 

(1) the lawyer orders or, with knowledge of the specific conduct, ratifies the conduct 
involved. 

RULE 5.5. Unauthorized Practice of Law; Multijurisdictional Practice of Law 
In pertinent part: 

(a) A lawyer shall not practice law· in violation of the regulation of the legal profession in 
that jurisdiction, or assist another in doing so. 

(b) A lawyer who is not admitted to practice in this jurisdiction shall not: 

(1) except as authorized by these Rules or other Jaw, establish an office or other 
systematic and continuous presellCe in this jurisdiction for the practice of law; or 

(i) hold out to the public or otherwise represent that the lawyer is admitted to practice 
law in this jurisdiction. 

(c) A lawyer admitted in another United States jurisdiction, and not disbarred or suspended 
from practice in any jurisdiction, may pi'Ovide legal services on a temporary basis in this 
jurisdiction that: · 

(l) are undertaken in association with a lawyer who is admitted to practice in this 
jurisdiction and who actively participates in the matter; 

(2) are in or reasonably related to a pending or potential proceeding before a tribunal 
in this or another jurisdiction, if the lawyer, or a person the lawyer is assisting, is 
anthorized by law or order to appear in such proceeding or reasonably expects to 
be so authorized; 
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(3) are in or reasonably related to a pending or pot,ential m:bitrati•on;· m<:~d 
other altemative dispute resolution proceeding in this or another jurisdiction, if 
the services arise out of or are reasonably related to the lawyer's practice in a 
jurisdiction in which the lawyer is adinitted to practice and are not services for 
which the forum requires pro hac vice admission; or 

(4) are not within paragraphs (c)(2) or (c)(3) and arise out of or are reasonably 
related to the lawyer's practice in a jurisdiction in which the lawyer is admitted to 
practice. 

A lawyer admitted in another United States jurisdiction, and not disbarred or suspended 
from practice in any jurisdiction, may proVide legal services in this jurisdiction that: 

(1) 

(2) 

are provided to the lawyer's employer or its organizational affiliates and are not 
services for which the forurn requires pro 'hac vtce admission and that are 
provided by an attorney ·who has received a limited license to practice law 
pursuant to La. S. Ct. Rule XVll, '14; or 

are services that the lawyer is authorized to provide by federal law or other law of 
this jurisdiction. 

(e)(l) A lawyer shall not: 

(i) employ, contract with as a consultant, engage as an independent contractor, or otherwise 
join in any other capacity, in connection with the practice of law, any person the attorney 
knows or reasonably should know is a disbarred attorney, during the period of 
disbarment, or any person the attorney knows or reasonably should know is an attorney 
.who has permanently resigned from the practice oflaw in lieu of discipline; or 

(ii) employ, contract with as a consultant, engage as an independent contractor, or otherwise 
join in any other capacity, in connection with the practice of law, any person the attorney 
19lows or reasonably should know is a suspended attomey, or an attorney who has been 
tt·ansferred to disability inactive status, during the period of suspension or transfer, unless 
flfSt preceded by the submission of a fully executed en1p!oyment registration statement to 
the Office of Disciplinary Counsel, on a registration fonn provided by the Louisiana 
Attorney Disciplinary Board, and approved by the Louisiana Supreme Court. 

(e)(2) The registl:ation fonn provided for in Section (e)(!) shall include: 

(i) the identity and bar roll number of the suspended or transfe11ed attorney sought to be 
hired 

(ii) the identity and bar roll number of the attomey having direct supervisory responsibility 
over the suspended attorney, or the attomey transferred to disability inactive status, 
throughout the duration of employment or association; 
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(iii) a list of all duties imd activities to be ass'igned ·to the .. sil 
transferred to disability inactive status, during the · of employment or association; 

(iv) the terms of employment of the suspended attorney, or the attorney transferred to 
disability inactive status, including method of compensation; 

(v) a statement by the employing attorney that includes a consent to random compliance 
audits, to be conducted by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel, at any time during the 
employment or association of the suspended attorney, or the attorney transferred to 
disability inactive status; and 

(vi) a statement by the employing attorney certifying that the order giving rise to the 
suspension or transfer of the proposed employee has been provided for review and 
consideration in advance of employment by the suspended attorney, or the attorney 
transferred to disability inactive status. 

(e)(3) For purposes of this Rule, the practice of law shall include the following activities: 

(i) holding oneself out as an attorney or lawyer authorized to practice law; 

(ii) rendering legal consultation or advice to a client; 

(iii) appearing on behalf of a client in any hearing or proceeding, or before any judicial 
officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public agency, referee, magistrate, commissioner, · 
hearing officer, or governmental body operating in an adjudicative capacity, including 
submission of pleadings, except as may otherwise be permitted by law; 

(iv) appearing as a representative of the client at a deposition or other discovery matter; 

(v) negotiating or transacting any matter for or on behalf of a client with third parties; 

(vi) ot}:lerwise engaging in activities defmed by law or Supreme Court decision as constituting 
the practice of law. 

(e)(4) In addition, a suspended lawyer, or a lawyer transferred to disability inactive status, shall 
not receive, disburse or od1erwise handle client funds. 

(e)(S) Upon termination of the suspended attomey, or the attorney transferred to disability 
inactive status, the employing attorney having direct supervisory authority shall promptly 
serve upon the Office of Disciplinary Counsel written notice of the termination. 

RULE 7,3. DIRECT CONTACT WITH PROSPECI'IVE CLIENTS 

(In effect at the time of the misconduct) 

Prior to 12/112008 amendment 
In pertinent part: 
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,, 

(a) A lawyer shall not solicit professional emptoyrnent in person, by person to person verbal 
~lephone contact or through .others aciing at his request or on his behalf from _a 
prospective client with whom the lawyer-has no family _or prior professional rel.ationship -_ 

. when a $ignificant motive for the lawyer's do,ing so is the lawyer's pecuniary gain. · · · 

Following 12/1/2008 amendment: 
. _'{: .. 

RULE 7.3. [Reserved ·Intentionally -left blank] 

RULE 7.4. Direct Contact with Prospective Clients 

(a) Solicitation. Except as provided in subdivision (b) of this Rule, a lawyer shall not solicit _ · 
professional employment from a prospective client with whom the lawyer· has no- ;family 
or prior lawyer-client relationship, in person, by person to person verbtii telephone ' 

,, 

. ' 

· contact, through others acting at the lawyer's request or on the laWyer's behalf or. 
otherwise, when .a significant motive for the lawyer's doing so is the lawyer'~ pec~aty 
gain. A lawyer shall not permit employees or agents of the lawyedo solicit OI\ the 
lawyers behalf. A lawyer shall not enter into an agreement for, charge, or co)l~t~ fe~Jor 
professional employment obtained in violation of this Rule. The term "eyoJicit" .includes 
contact in person, by telephone. telegraph, or facsimile, or by other. communication 
directed to a specific recipient and includes (i) any written fonil of conlinunieation · 
directed to a specific recipient and l].Ot meeting the requirements of subdivision (b) ofthis _ __ -- ';~:,[ 
Rule, an_d (ii) any electronic mail communication directed to a specific recipient and n¢t. ··-. )i;; 
meeting the requit:ements of subdivision (c) of Rule 7.6. For tlie purposes of thiS Rule 
7.4, the phrase "prior lawyer~client relationShip" shall not include relationships in whicii.. 
the c!i~nt was an unnllll')ed member of a class action. · 

RULE 8.3; Reporting Professie»nal Misconduct 
lnpertinentpart: . 

(a) A lawyer who knows that another lawyer has cplllt)lif!ed a vjolatl9n o£ the .Rille$· of 
l;'tllfe:ssional Co.ti!cluct that ~aises a qt,restiol). as to th~ lawyer's hOn~~ty, trusl;WQrtbineSS;or 
fitness as a lawyer .in pther respects, shall info:inl the Offiee of DisCip!ifllicy Counsel .. -· _- · _ 

' . ' - . . ' ' . . - . . . . ' . 

pr~:fess[onal rrt~conduct for a .lawyer to.: 
' ' 

· _ to violate the Rules of ProfesSiqnal Conduct, knowingly assist or: 
ljic<~·-llltotllerto do so; or do so through theacts-ofanother; · . -_- -·· . 

· conduct involving dishonesty; fraud, deeeit or misrepresentation. 
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